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OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL DEFENDER
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
801 I STREET, 3rd FLOOR

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814

 (916) 498—666_6 Fa);c (916) 498-6656 Linda Harter

Daniel J. Broderick
Chief Assistani Defender

Acting Federal Defender

June 22, 2010

Fresno Police Department
Attn: Records \

2323 Mariposa Mall ({ £
Fresno, CA 93721 R ’\( 1,

Re:  Douglas Stankewitz aka Doug Stankewitz 4
DOB: 05/31/1958
SSN#: 565-13-2829

Dear Sir/Madam:

I hereby request a copy of any and all records pertaining to the above-referenced individual. In the late
1970s, Mr. Stankewitz was convicted of a capital murder case in Fresno County. Please search your
records from 1970 through 2010.. This request is made pursuant Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963),
and to the California Public Records Act, Government Code sections 6250 et seq. This request includes,
but is not limited to, booking, custody, movement, and visitation, forensic tests/reports, photographs,
blood samples/tests, law enforcement reports, fingerprint analysis, gunshot residue testing, etc. It also
includes any and all medical records; I have enclosed a HIPAA compliant authorization for release of
medical records. Essentially we would like any and all records that you have in your possession

relating to the above referenced individual.

Section 6256 of the Government Code requires that your written response to this request be made within
ten days. I am open to any reasonable arrangement for copying of necessary portions of the files. My
office will pay reasonable copying costs, so long as you provide an invoice in advance so that we may
obtain prior approval for the expenditure. Please contact me at (916) 498-6666 conceming arrangements

for the copying of these files.

[f there are any records that you propose to withhold from inspection and copying, please send me a list
identifying the nature of the records; the number of pages or documents, and the reason for withholding,
including your legal authority for withholding it. (See Gov. Code., § 6255).

Pursuant to section 6257, if you beliéve that a reasonably segregable portion of a particular record is
exempt from disclosure, please provide the remainder of the particular record and a description of the
withheld portion and the reason for withholding including your legal authority for withholding it.

Please note, my client was arrested and sentenced in Fresno County for a murder that occurred in the late
1970s. I would like copies of any and all records you have in your possession relating to this arrest
or any other arrests not listed in this letter.
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Daniel J. Broderick
Acting Federal Defender

OFFICE OF THE FEDER.

AL DEFENDER

EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA -
801 I STREET, 3rd FLOOR (ﬂ;‘z .
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 \g /') :
(916) 498-6666 Fax: (916) 498-6656 : £ Linda Hart
o . L/f‘\ﬂj ?\JE}'??%{ Assistant .Defezl ]
June 22, 2010 Z/
""\

Fresno County Sheriff’s Department
At Records

2200 Fresno Street . ... .
Fresno, CA 93721

Re: Douglas Stankewitz aka Doug Stankewitz

DOB: 05/31/1958
SSN#: 565-13-2829

Dear Sirfh/_‘[adaﬁl:
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County of Fresno
ELIZABETH A. EGAN

District Attorney
July 2, 2010
N
Sheree Cruz-Laucirica (M\;« C“;“z .
Office of the Federal Defender X ﬂj é?‘ N
801 I Street, 3rd Floor Y V2
Sacramento, California 95814 /

Re.. Douglas Stankewitz (aka Doug Stankewitz)
DOB: 05/31/1958
SSN#: 565-13-2829

Ms. Cruz-Laucirica,

On June 24, 2010 my office received your letter dated June 22, 2010. Pursuant to
Government Code section 6254(f) and Rivero V. Superior Court, {1 097) 54 Cal.App.4th
1048, no records or materials will be sent to you pursuant to Government Code section

6250 et seq., the California Public Records Act. ‘

Also, no records or material will be sent o you based upon your request pursuant 1o
Brady v. Maryland, (1963) 373 U.S. 83. ‘

Sincerely,
N s b Wwa
_ﬂ;,.:/,{:% ez - _—

Jeftrey D. Dlipras
Deputy District Attorney

9920 Tulare Street / Suite 1000 / 10%* Floor / Fresno, Califioruia 93721 / (559) 488-3141 / Fax (559) 488-2800

Equal Employment Opportunity ® Affirmative Action ® Disabled Employer
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DANIEL J. BRODERICK, Bar #89424
Federal Public Defender

HARRY SIMON, Bar #133112 _ D L [y
Assistant Federal Public Defender ) = g D
801 I Street, 3rd Floor 8 ) _
Sacramento, California 95814 AUG 31201

Telephone: (916) 498-6666 FRESNO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Attorneys for Petitioner By
DOUGLAS RAYMOND STANKEWITZ MWD - DEPUTY

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF FRESNO

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CASE NO. 227015-5
NOTICE OF MOTION FOR POST-
'CONVICTION DISCOVERY UNDER PENAL
CODE § 1054.9; MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
THEREOF

Plaintiff,
V.

DOUGLAS RAYMOND STANKEWITZ,

Defendant.

M N M vt vt Nt et S s e

TO THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND ITS ATTORNEYS HEREIN:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that at a time, date and location to be set by the Fresno County
Superior Court, defendant Douglas Raymond Stankewitz will, and hereby does, move for discovery of
materials within the possession of the Fresno County District Attorney and law enforcement authorities
pursuant to Penal Code § 1054.9. Defendant makes this motion on the grounds that: (1) his counsel are
currently pursuing post-conviction remedies on his behalf in a case in which he suffered a séntence of
death, (2) his attorneys made good faith efforts to obtain discovery materials from his trial counsel and
were unsuccessful, and (3) all of the discovery materials defendant seeks to obtain are materials that this

Court ordered the prosecution to provide to defendant’s trial counsel.
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This motion is based on this notice of motion, the memorandum of points and authorities and

exhibits filed contemporaneously herewith, the file in this action, and any argument and evidence that may

be heard on this motion.

Dated: August 23, 2011

Respectfully submitted,

DANIEL J. BRODERICK
Federal Public Defender

HARRY SIMON
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Attorneys for Petitioner
DOUGLAS RAYMOND STANKEWITZ
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES AUG 2.4 201

1. INTRODUCTION FRESNO COUNTY SUPERIOR COU
' B
Through this motion, defendant Douglas Ray Stankewitz secks to reconstn{c 1SCOVE

this Court’s orders that was obtained from the prosecution by trial counsel Salvatore Sciandra and Hugh

Goodwin. Defendant’s current federal habeas counsel, the Office of the Federal Defender for the Eastern
District of California (OFD) was appointed more than twenty five years after the retrial of defendant on
capital charges. The files OFD inherited from previous post-conviction counsel contain missing discovery
and discovery that is too jumbled to be comprehensible. Despite his best efforts, Assistant Federal
Defender Harry Simon lacks the means to ascertain what discovery is missing from defendant’s files due
to the passage of time and multiple reassignments of appellate and habeas counsel. Pursuant to Barnet? v.
Superior Court, 50 Cal.4th 890 (2010), defendant is entitled to discovery under Penal Code § 1054.9 to
fully reconstruct this discovery.
II. S.T ATEMEﬁT OF FACTS

On February 14, 1978, a criminal complaint was filed in this action charging defendant Douglas
Raymond Stankewitz with the first degree murder of Theresa Graybeal. On April 3, 1978, defendant’s
trial counsel, Salvatore Sciandra filed a motion for discovery, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Tn
that motion, Sciandra requested, among other items: (1) all statements made by defendant or witnesses
who have information relevant to the prosecution or defense of petitioner’s case; (2) all notes and reports
made by law enforcement or members of the prosecution team in connection with the crimes charged
against defendant; (3) all tape recordings, and all transcripts of tape recordings made of interviews with
witnesses in the case; (4) written evidence of all promises made and consideration given to prosecution
witnesses in the case; (5) results of all lab tests in the case together with any written reports that discuss
such tests; (6) photos taken of fingerprints in the case, of defendant, of the crime scene, the victim, or
anything else relating to the case; (7) photos exhibited to witnesses for purposes of 1dentification; and (8)
criminal records for all of petitioner’s co-defendants. Exhibit A, Motion for Discovery, at CT 27-29.
During a hearing held in this case on April 24, 1978, the Court granted this motion. Exhibit B, Reporter’s

Transcript of Discovery Motion, at RT 76-77.
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Following a jury trial on the charges alleged in the complaint, defendant was convicted of one
count of first degree murder and sentenced to death in this action on October 12,1978. On August 5,
1982, the California Supreme Court reversed defendant’s conviction and death sentence. People v.
Stankewitz, 32 Cal.3d 80 (1982). Defendant was retried in this Court, and again convicted and sentenced
to death on November 18, 1983. The California Supreme Court appointed Robert Seligson as defendant’s
appellate counsel in connection with this second appeal on February 8, 1984, and appointed John Ward as
associate counsel on June 24, 1987. Exhibit C, Docket of Proceedings in People v. Stankewitz, California
Supreme Court Case No. S004602.

On February 22, 1990, defendant’s counsel filed a capital habeas petition with the California
Supreme Court on defendant’s behalf. Exhibit D, Docket of Proceedings in In Re Stankewitz, California
Supreme Court Case No. S014015. On April 19, 1990, the California Supreme Court summarily denied
that petition. On Tuly 5, 1990, the Cahfomla Supreme Court afﬁrmed Mr. Stankevvltz s conv1ct10n and
death sentence on retrial. Pe,Ople V. Srankewr.xz 51 Cal.3d 72 (1990).

On May 11, 1992, the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California appointed
Robert Bryan and Patience Milrod as counsel for Mr. Stankewitz in federal habeas proceedings arising
from his conviction and death sentence by this Court. Exhibit E, Docket of Proceedings in Stankewitz v.
Brown, Case No 1:91-cv-00616-AWI. On October 17, 1994, defendant’s counsel filed a federal habeas
petition on Mr. Stankewitz’s behalf. Id. Counsel filed an amended federal petition on May 20, 1996. Id.

Since the appointment of initial federal habeas counsel, defendant has undergone several changes
of counsel in federal and state court. In the California Supreme Court, Robert Seligson was relieved as
counsel and Robert Bryan and Nicolas Argimbau were appointed to replace him. Exhibit C. However,
counsel have filed no pleadings in the California Supreme Court since March 14, 1996, when the
California Supreme Court denied a second habeas petition filed by Mr. Bryan. Exhibit F, Docket of
Proceedings in In Re Stankewitz, California Supreme Court Case No. S047659.

The federal court first replaced Patience Milrod with Nicolas Argimbau; then relieved Mr. Bryan;
then appointed Katherine Hart as co-counsel with Mr. Argimbau; and then relieved Ms. Hart and Ms.
Argimbau. BExhibit E. Finally, on December 18, 2007, the federal court appointed the Office of the
Federal Defender as counsel for Mr. Stankewitz. Id.
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In 2004, trial counsel Hugh Goodwin died. Exhibit H. In 2006, pursuant to a discovery order of
the federal court, defendant’s federal habeas counsel Katherine Hart provided a copy of trial counsel’s files
to the California Attorney General’s Office. Exhibit E. On May 22, 2008, by agreement of the parties,
trial counsel’s files were made part of the record in petitioner’s federal habeas proceedings. Jd.!

Shortly after his appointment as defendant’s habeas counsel, Assistant Federal Defender Harry
Simon contacted defendant’s counsel from his ori ginal capital trial, Salvatore Sciandra. Exhibit J,
Declaration of Harry Simon, § 8. Mr. Sciandra Iinformed Mr. Simon that after he represented Mr.
Stankewitz, Sciandra left the Fresno County Public Defender’s Office and that any files he had on the case
would have been left with that office. Id. at 8. Mr. Simon then contacted the Fresno County Public
Defender’s Office. /d. at 9. Staff at that office informed Mr. Simon that they had none of the files from
Mr. Stankewitz’s capital case. Id. at 9 9.

When the Federal Defender’s Office was assigned to represent defendant, more than twenty-five
years aﬁer his retrial, it was nbt possible to ascertain what ma:ten'als the prosec{ltion prox-fided tc; Mr. -
Sciandra and Mr. Goodwin at the time of defendant’s trial and retrial. Mr. Simon has thoroughly reviewed

trial counsel’s files, which are part of the record in defendant’s federal habeas proceedings. Id. at 5.
These files do not contain any index or log of the discovery materials obtained from the prosecution in this
action. Id. Mr. Simon sent a written request to the Fresno County District Attorney’s Office for a log or
index of these materials, but the District Attorney’s Office has not yet responded to that request. /d. at Y 6.

The discovery contained in trial counsel’s files is unnumbered. Id. at 9 7. Trial counsel’s files
contained what appear to be verbatim transcripts of interviews from defendant’s alleged co-perpetrators:
Christine Menchaca, Teena Topping, Marlin Lewis and Billy Brown. Id. However, these transcripts are
jumbled: numerous pages are upside down, pages from transcripts of one witness are interspersed with
pages of others, and most pages lack information identifying the witness who is being interviewed. Id. In
addition, the photographs requested in the April 24, 1978 discovery motion are entirely missing. /d.

Because of these factors, a careful review of trial counsel’s files discloses that the prosecutorial
discovery sought through this motion is either: (1) entirely missing from the files, (2) in such a jumbled

order that it is impossible to discern how the original document read, or (2) it is impossible to determine

"These files are subject to a protective order, issued by the United States District Court on June 9,
2008, preventing their disclosure to law enforcement agencies and their use in this action. Exhibit I,
Stipulated Protective Order in Stankewitz v. Ayers, United District Court Case No 1:91-cv-00616-AWI.
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whether the materials provided by the prosecution that would be responsive to these requests represented
all documents that the prosecution possessed. As discussed below, each of these requests asks for
documents that this Court ordered the prosecution to provide to Mr. Stankewitz’s counsel at the time of
trial. Accordingly, under Penal Code § 1054.9, this Court should order the prosecution to provide all
documents wﬂ:hm the possession of the prosecution and law enforcement authorities that are responsive to
this motion.
II. MATERITALS REQUESTED

Through this motion, defendant seeks discovery of the following materials, to the extent that they
are in the possession of the Fresno District Attorney’s Office, the Fresno Police Department, and any other
law enforcement agencies that provided assistance or information to the Fresno District Attorney’s Office

in their prosecution of this case.

Request No 1: Complete and beparate verbatnn transcnpts of the 111terV1ews of Christine Menchaca

Teena Toppmg, Marlin LeW1s and Billy Brown with pages that rcﬂect thc order in which each interview
was conducted.

Request No. 2: Any numbered discovery provided to Salvatore Sciandra or Hugh Goodwin during the
course of their litigation of defendant’s trial and retrial

Request No. 3: “All oral and written statements and/or admissions allegedly made by defendant, whether
signed or unsigned”, as requested in Request No. 1 of the discovery request filed in this action on April 5,
1978. Exhibit A (CT 27).

Request No. 4: “All written statements, signed or unsigned, of persons known to the People who claim to
be witnesses to any transaction or event constituting part of, or which the People contend proves or tends
to prove, any element of the crime charged against defendants in the above-entitled action, or of persons
who have, or claim to have, any information relevant to the prosecution or defense of this case”, as
requested in Request No. 2 of the discovery request filed in this action on April 5, 1978. Exhibit A (CT
27).

Request No. 5: “All notes or memoranda, handwritten or typed, and all reports known by the District
Attorney, his agents and employees, as made by any law enforcement officer or special agent or

investigator of the People, including reports of any investigator employed by the District Attorney’s

Petition for Writ of Habeas Coﬁus - EXHIBITS
Page 2911




10
11

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Office, in connection with the crime charged against defendants in the above-entitled action, and/or any
other alleged crime or event which the People contend proves or tends to prove any element of the crime
charged herein, whether or not incorporated in any official report”, as requested in Request No. 3 of the
discovery request filed in this action on April 5, 1978. Exhibit A (CT 27).

Request No. 6: “All transcripts made of fape recordings made of any persons know to the People who
claim to be witnesses to any transaction or event constituting part of, or which the People contend proves
or tends to prove any element of the crime charged against defendant in the above-entitled action”, as
requested in Request No. 4 of the discovery request filed in this action on April 5,1978. Exhibit A (CT
27).

Request No. 7: “One copy of all tape recordings made of statements or conversations of his co-defendants
or witnesses in the possession of, or subject to the control of, the People which relate to any crime charged

agamst the defendant herein”, as requested in Request No. 6 of the dlscovery request filed in this act10n on

Apnl 951978, Exhlblt A(CT 28)

Request No. 8: “One copy of all tape recordings, not specifically referred to in this particular motion,
which is or are in the possession of, or subject to the control of, the People which relate to the crime
charged against the defendants herein”, as requested in Request No. 7 of the discovery request filed in this
action on April 5, 1978. Exhibit A (CT 28).

Request No. 9: “Copies of all promises made, and descriptions of considerations given to witnesses or
other persons, or matters implied to be given witnesses or their friends, relatives, or designates for
cooperation and/or testimony in this case”, as requested in Request No. 8 of the discovery request filed in
this action on April 5, 1978. Exhibit A (CT 28).

Request No. 10: “Results of any and all laboratory tests conducted by the People and/or any other
governmental agents, concerning any examination, physical, photographic, written or other evidence
connected with the investigation of the above-entitled case, to gether with any or all written reports
concerning said evidence”, as requested in Request No. 10 of the di scovery request filed in this action on

April 5, 1978. Exhibit A (CT 28).
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this action on April 5, 1978. Exhibit A (CT 29).

Request No. 11: “Photographs of latent fingerprints discovered and/or lifted at the scene; latent
fingerprints found at the scene of the crime; and any written reports of comparisons made”, as requested in
Request No. 11 of the discovery request filed in this action on April 5, 1978. Exhibit A (CT 28-29).
Request No. 12: “Any and all photographs of the defendant, or any portion of his body, connected with
this alleged offense™, as requested in Request No. 12 of the discovery request filed in this action on April
5, 1978. Exhibit A (CT 29).
Request No. 13: “Any and all phétographs taken of the scene of the crime and/or the victims of the
crime,or otherwise relating to this case”, as requested in Request No. 13 of the discovery request filed in
this action on April 5, 1978. Exhibit A (CT 29).
Request No. 14: “Photographs that have been exhibited to the victim for the purposes of establishing the
identity if the perpetrator of the crime”, as requested in Request No. 14 of the discovery request filed in
Request N-o. 15: “Records of arrests and following convictions _of thé co-defendan;s”, as requested in |
Request No. 15 of the discovery request filed in this action on Apnil 5, 1978. Exhibit A (CT 29).
III. ARGUMENT
This motion meets each of the requirements for post-conviction discovery under Penal Code §
1054.9. That statute requires issuance of discovery orders upon a showing that: (1) a defendant is pursuing
post-conviction relief in a case in which a sentence of death or life without possibility has been imposed;
(2) the defendant has made a good faith effort to obtain discovery from trial counsel and that effort was
unsuccessful, (3) the request is limited to materials in the possession of the prosecution and law
enforcement authorities, and (4) the defendant was entitled to these materials at the time of his trial.
The California Supreme Court made clear in Barnett v. Superior Court that Penal Code § 1054.9
was specifically designed to allow post-conviction counsel to reconstruct past discovery in capital cases:
The Legislature's purpose of enabling file reconstruction should not be difficult to implement.
Defendants should first seek to obtain their trial files from trial counsel. But if a defendant can
show a legitimate reason for believing trial counsel's current files are incomplete (for example, if,
as here, not all numbered discovery is available), the defendant should be able to work with the
prosecution to obtain copies of any missing discovery materials it had provided to the defense
before trial (assuming it still possesses them). (See Steele, supra, 32 Cal.4th at p. 692 [suggesting
informal efforts to resolve discovery matters].) If necessary, the trial court can order the

prosecution to provide any materials it still possesses that it had provided at time of trial. As the
Court of Appeal noted in a different case, "it is possible that a defendant seeking discovery under
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section 1054.9 will simply have no idea whether the materials he obtained from trial

counsel--assuming he obtained any at all--amount to all of the materials the prosecution turned

over during trial." (People v. Superior Court (Maury), supra, 145 Cal. App.4th at p. 482.)

Accordingly, we agree with Maury (and the Court of Appeal here, which followed Maury in this

regard) that, when trying to reconstruct files, defendants need not identify all missing discovery

materials that the prosecution had previously provided to the defense or show that they are still in

the prosecution's possession.
Barnett, 50 Cal.4th at 898.

A. Defendant is Entitled to Seek Discovery Under Penal Code § 1054.9

In In Re Steele, 32 Cal.4th 682 (2006), the California Supreme Court concluded that Penal Code §
1054.9 allows defendants convicted of capital crimes “to seek discovery if he or she is preparing to file a
petition as well as after the petition has been filed.” 4. at 449. Tn addition, the California Supreme Court
observed that the superior courts are “generally the appropriate place to first file” motions under this
statute. /d. This Court has convicted Douglas Stankewitz and sentenced him to death, and he has a habeas
petition currently pending in the California Supreme Court. Accordingly, Mr. Stankewitz may
éppropri;ttely se.el.{ d-iscoverj-x ﬁ:om this Court uﬁder Pénal Code § 1054.9. |

B. Defendant Has Made a Good Faith Effort to Obtain Discovery Materials From Trial

Counsel

The Declaration of Harry Simon, which is attached hereto as Exhibit J, demonstrates that defendant
has made a good faith effort to obtain the materials requested from ftrial counsel. At the time of the
appointment of the Office of the Federal Defender as defendant’s habeas counsel, defendant’s counsel at
re-trial, Hugh Goodwin, was deceased. Following the OFD’s appointment, Mr. Simon contacted
defendant’s original trial counsel, Salvatore Sciandra, and the office that employed Sciandra at the time of
trial, the Fresno County Public Defender’s Office. Exhibit J , Declaration of Harry Simon, 7 8-9. Neither
Mr. Sciandra nor the Fresno County Public Defender’s Office had possession of trial counsel’s files. 7d.
Mr. Simon has thoroughly reviewed those files of trial counsel that were contained in the records of prior
post-conviction counsel, and as explained above, si gnificant portions of the discovery provided to trial
counsel were either too jumbled to be usable or missing. Id. at {5, 7. The files themselves contained to
log or index of the recovery received and the Fresno District Attorney has not provided any log or index of

the discovery that was provided. Id. at 99 5-6. Based on the condition of trial counsel’s files and despite

diligent efforts, Mr. Simon has not been able to determine whether the discovery documents contained in
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the records he possesses include all of the discovery materials trial counsel received at the time of trial, /d.
atq 10.
C. Defendant Has Limited His Request to Materials in the Possession of the Prosecution
and Law Enforcement Authorities
Each of these requests are limited, by their own terms, to materials that are in the possession of the
Fresno County District Attorney’s Office, and various law enforcement agencies that may have provided

assistance or information to the Fresno District Attorney’s Office in their prosecution of Douglas

- Stankewitz’s case.

D. Defendant Would Have Been Entitled to All of the Materials Requested at The Time
of His Trial
Defendant is entitled to all of the materials discussed in his requests under Penal Code § 1054.9,
because the materials were available to him at the time of trial. In In Re Steele, 32 Cal. 4th 682 (2006), the
California Supreme Court explained the scope of materials covered by Penal Code § 1054.9 as follows:
On a proper showing of a good faith effort to obtain the materials from trial counsel, trial courts
must order discovery of specific materials in the possession of the prosecution and law
enforcement that the defendant can show: (1) the prosecution provided, but have since become
lost; (2) the prosecution should have provided because they fell within the scope of a discovery
order, a statutory duty to provide discovery, or the constitutional duty to disclose exculpatory
evidence; (3) the prosecutor should have provided, because the defense requested documents at
trial and was entitled to receive them; or (4) the prosecution had no duty to provide them, but the
defense would have been entitled to them had they been requested at trial.
Id. at 697. The materials sought replicate materials that this Court ordered the prosecution to provide at
the time of trial, and counsel either lost them, or defendant lacks the ability to ascertain whether or not the
records of post-conviction counsel contain them.
As the California Supreme Court noted in Barnett, “defendants need not identify all missing
discovery materials that the prosecution had previously provided to the defense or show that they are still
in the prosecution's possession.” 50 Cal.4th at 898. It is enough if; as in this case, counsel has reason to

believe that discovery materials are missing and no reasonable means to ascertain what discovery was

provided by the prosecution that defendant no longer possesses.
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CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, the Court should direct the prosecution to provide defendant Douglas

Stankewitz with all of the materials sought through this motion.

Dated: August 23,2011

DANIEL J. BRODERICK
Federal Public Defender

By: % /<

HARRY $IMON
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel for Defendant DOUGLAS RAYMOND STANKEWITZ,
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DECLARATION OF HARRY SIMON

I, Harry Simon, declare and state as follows:

1. I'am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the State of California. All of the
facts contained in this declaration are known to me personally and if called as a witness, I could
and would testify thereto.

2. I am an Assistant Federal Defender employed by the Office of the Federal Public
Defender for the Eastern District of California (“OFD”). On December 18, 2007, the United
States District Court for the Eastern District of California appointed my office as counsel for
Douglas Ray Stankewitz for habeas proceedings pending in that Court.

3. Before the OFD represented Mr. Stankewitz, his files had passed through the
hands of numerous other attorneys. In 2006, pursuant to a discovery order of the federal court,
Mr. Stankewitz’s former federal habeas counsel, Katherine Hart, provided a copy of trial
counsel's files to the California Attorney General's Office. On May 22, 2008, by stipulation of
the parties, trial counsel's files were made part of the record in petitioner's federal habeas
proceedings. These files are subject to a protective order, issued by the United States District
Court on June 9, 2008, preventing their disclosure to law enforcement agencies and their use in
this action.

5. I thoroughly reviewed trial counsel’s files, which are part of the record in
defendant’s federal habeas proceedings. These files do not contain any index or log of the
discovery materials obtained from the prosecution in this action.

6. On August 12, 2011, I sent a written request to the Fresno County District

Attorney’s Office for a log or index of these materials, Exhibit 1. The District Attorney’s Office
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has not yet responded to this letter.

7. The discovery contained in trial counsel’s files is unnumbered. Trial counsel’s
files contain what appear to be verbatim transcripts of interviews from defendant’s alleged co-
perpetrators: Christine Menchaca, Teena Topping, Marlin Lewis and Billy Brown. However,
these transcripts are jumbled: numerous pages are upside down, pages from transcripts of one
witness are interspersed with pages of others and most pages lack information 1dentifying the
witness who is being interviewed. In addition, the photographs requested in the April 24,1978
discovery motion are entirely missing. -

8. Shortly after our office’s appointment as Mr. Stankewitz’s habeas counsel, I
called his counsel from his original capital trial, Salvatore Sciandra. Mr. Sciandra informed me
that after he represented Mr. Stankewitz, he left the Fresno County Public Defender’s Office and
that any files he had on the case would have been left with that office.

9. I then contacted the Fresno County Public Defender’s Office. Staff at that office
informed me that they had none of the files from M. Stankewitz’s capital case.

10. When we were assigned to represent Mr. Stankewitz, more than twenty-five years
after his retrial, I could not ascertain what materials the prosecution provided to Mr. Stankewitz’s
original trial counsel at the time of his trial and retrial. For this reason, I have drafted the
attached discovery request, which seeks: (1) all numbered discovery provided to Mr.
Stankewitz’s original trial counsel; (2) the complete transcripts of police interviews with

Christine Menchaca, Teena Topping, Marlin Lewis and Billy Brown, in their original form; and
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(3) the same discovery ordered by the Fresno County Superior Court during the April 24, 1978
discovery hearing regarding the circumstances of the Graybeal homicide.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: August 23, 2011 /%/'7//

Harry Simon
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County of Fresno

ELIZABETH A. EGAN
District Attorney

January 13, 2012

Harry Simon ‘

Assistant Federal Defender
Office of the Federal Defender
801 | Street, 3" Floor
Sacramento, California 95814

Re.: Douglas Stankewitz (227015-5)

Mr. Simon, \

| have now had an opportunity to go through my file in the above referenced matter in
response to your discovery request pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.9. Enclosed
you will find a disk containing a pdf document with 3961 pages. These pages consist of
all items contained in my file with the exception of items that | have deemed non-
discoverable, ie., attorney work product. If you feel there are items that | have not
addressed or need further clarification on a specific item, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey D. Dupras
Deputy District Attorney

enclosure

2220 Tulare Street / Suite 1000/ 10tk Floor / Fresno, California 93721 / (559) 488-3141/ Fax (559) 488-2800
Equal Employment Opportunity ¢ Affirmative Action » Disabled Employer
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DECLARATION OF PETER JONES

I, Peter M. Jones, declare as follows, except as to those items below which I indicate to
be based on information and belief. If called to testify, I would testify as follows:
1. I am an attorney admitted to practice in the State of California.
2. In 2015, I entered my appearance on behalf of the Defendant, Douglas R. Stankewitz, in
the matter of People of the State of California v. Douglas Ray Stankewitz, Superior Court of
Fresno County case number CF78227015.
3. As a component of the defense of Mr. Stankewitz during the preparation for the penalty
phase of his anticipated trial in which I served as his appointed counsel, Defendant sought the
discovery of evidence related to an uncharged allegation against Mr. Stankewitz by the State
involving the attempted murder, kidnapping and robbery of Jesus Meras (hereinafter “Meras
allegation”). The State used the Meras allegation as a factor in aggravation in his first and second
trials. The Meras crimes were, in my opinion, the most significant factor in aggravation offered
by the prosecution to have Mr. Stankewitz sentenced to death.
4, On or about May 5, 2016, after several unsuccessful attempts to contact an attorney in the
District Attorney’s Office to submit my discovery requests, | prepared and caused to be served a
Subpoena Duces Tecum upon the Fresno County Sheriff’s Office, directly.
5. Said Subpoena sought production of documents, evidence and other records related to the
Meras allegation, including reports by investigating officers and criminologists, physical
evidence such as shell casings, interview notes, diagrams, and all other records. See attached copy
of Subpoena.
6. Prior to August of 2017, the Fresno County Sheriff’s Office failed to comply with the
Subpoena on the Meras allegations, as no documents or evidence were produced by the Sheriff’s
or District Attorney’s Offices before that date.
I In August of 2017, Defendant’s counsel was provided a report prepared by W. Sarment

(hereinafter “Sarment reports”), a Sheriff’s officer/criminologist investigating and collecting
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evidence on the Meras allegation. The Sarment report included a diagram of his work at the
Meras crime scene.

8. Pursuant to the Sarment report, three .22 caliber casings had been collected at the crime
scene, however, to date, none of those casings have ever been produced to the defense. Also
pursuant to the Sarment report, photos were reportedly taken of the recovered .22 casings. No
photos have ever been produced to the defense.

9, When the defense viewed the evidence at the Fresno’s Sheriff’s office on August 24, 2017,
for both the Theresa Graybeal homicide and the alleged kidnap, robbery and attempted murder of
Jesus Meras, an envelope purporting to contain the .22 caliber casings from the Meras crime scene
was discovered, inside of it, however, were three .25 caliber casings, that had been test-fired from
a Titan .25 caliber firearm. It appeared that the three .22 caliber casings Meras reported to have
been collected at the Meras crime scene, had been removed and disposed of and three .25 caliber
casings matching casings fired by the alleged homicide weapon, had been substituted in their
place. None of the reports or documents provided to the defense made reference to the recovery
of a .22 caliber firearm.

10. On or about May 23, 2016, I was informed that the Court was in possession of a stack of
documents six to eight inches thick. These documents were reviewed in court by myself and
D.D.A. Noelle Pebet. Some of the reports and documents contained in this material had not
previously been provided to the defense.

11.  Among the documents was a sealed envelope marked “Confidential”, which contents were
never revealed. I asked to have duplicated all the documents in the Court’s possession with the
exception of the contents of the sealed “Confidential” envelope.

12, Given the assertions made in the unadjudicated Meras allegation, and the prosecution’s
subsequent use as evidence of that allegation to show an alleged pattern of behavior by the
Defendant to support the prosecution’s depiction of him, all investigative documents and evidence
should have been made available pursuant to the Subpoena and subsequent discovery requests in

order for the defense to challenge the legitimacy and accuracy of the allegations.

Peter Jones Declaration
Page 2
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13.  As of Mr. Stankewitz’s sentencing date in May of 2019, my last day representing him, I
was still of the opinion that the Fresno County Sheriftf’s Office had failed to fully comply with
the Subpoena Duces Tecum served upon it and the District Attorney’s Office by the Defendant.
What had been produced did not include items of evidence which had either been disposed of and
no longer existed (for example, the three .22 caliber casings), or were never produced in violation
of the Subpoena Duces Tecum.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

) )

/ T o™
&/16/2090 «Fptuna (# \/// 77 2 A
Date and Place | ~  PETER M/]ONES

Peter Jones Declaration
Page 3
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ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Nama, Stale Bar number, and address):
" Peter M Jones

E-MAIL ADDRESS (0ptoma): - pjones(@joneshelsley. com

CR-125/JV-525

FOR COURT USE ONLY

Wanger Jones Helsley PC
265 E. River Park Circle, #310

Fresno, California 93720
TeLpHONENO.: §59-233-4800 FAX NO. (optional): 559-233-9330

ATTORNEY FOR (Name): DOUG STANKEWITZ,

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, GOUNTY OF FRESNO
streeraopress: 1100 Van Ness Avenue
MAILING ADDRESS: s
emvano ziecone: Fresno, Califormia 93721
oranci Name: Central

CASE NAME:
The People of the State of California vs. Doug Stankewitz

CASE NUMBER:

ORDER TO ATTEND COURT OR PROVIDE DOCUMENTS:
SubpoenalSubpoena Duces Tecum CFB8277015

You must attend court or provide to the court the documents listed below. Follow the orders checked in item 2 below. I you do not,

the judge can fine you, send you to jail, or issue a warrant for your arrest.

1.

To: (name or business)  Fresno County Sheriff's Department, Custodian of Records

2. You must follow the court order(s) checked below:
a. [] Attend the hearing.
b. [ ] Attend the hearing and bring all items checked in ¢. below.
c. [£] Provide a copy of these items to the court (Do not use this form to obtain Juvenile Court records); )
(1)_Any and all photographs of crime scene and (3) shell casings taken by Criminologist W. Sarment
(2) FSO, Case #78-1995
(3) Any and all evidence log(s) relating to Case #78-1995,
1 If this box is checked, provide all items listed on the attached sheet labeled “Provide These items.”
d. [ ifsomeone else is responsible for maintaining the items checked in c. above, that person (the Custodian of Records) must
also attend the hearing.
e. [_] Ifthis box is checked and you deliver all items listed above to the court within § days of service of this order, you do
not have to attend court if you follow the instructions in item 5.
3. Court Hearing Date: The court hearing will be at (name and address of court):
Date: May 23, 2016  Time:09:00 a.m Superior Court of California, County of Fresno,
Dept.: #62 Rm.: 1100 Van Ness Avenue, Fresno, California 93721
Call the person listed in item 4 below to make sure the hearing date has not changed. If you cannot go to court on this date, you
must get permission from the person in item 4. You may be entiled to witness fees, mileage, or both, in the discretion of the
court. Ask the person in item 4 after your appearance.
4, The person who has required you to attend court or provide documents is: Her
] COURT UUSE ONLY
Name: Peter M. Jones, Attorney at Law Phone No.- 299-233-4800_ -
Address: 205 E. River Park Circle, #310
Number, Streejt, Apt: No.
Fresno, California 93720
City State Zip
Date: March 29, 2016 - Signamré\)@/(; 2.
= NWTJ?J(—:
o N U ORDER TO ATTEND COURT OR PROVIDE DOCUMENTS: Fkge'tot2
CREZBINEDES [Re: Uy 1, 2007) Subpoena/Subpoena Duces Tecum

{Criminal and Juvenile)
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CR-125/Jv-525

CASE NAME: CASE NUMBER:
| The People of the State of California vs. Doug Stankewitz CF8277015

5a. Putall items checked in item 2¢ and your completed Declaration of Custodian of Records form in an envelope. (You can ask the
person in item 4 where to get this form.) Attach a copy of page 1 of this order to the envelope.

b. Putthe envelope inside another envelope. Then, attach a copy of page 1 of this form to the outer envelope or write this
information on the outer envelope:

(1) Case name

(2) Case number

{3) Your name

(4) Hearing date, time, and department

¢. Seal and mail the envelope to the Court Clerk at the address listedin [ item 3 or [__] The court address in the caption on
page 1 | You must mail these documents to the court within five days of service of this order.

d. If you are the Custodian of Records, you must also mail the person in item 4 a copy of your completed Declaration of Custodian
of Records. Do not include a copy of the documents.

— The server fills out the section below. ...
Proof of Service of CR-125/JV-525

1. | personally served a copy of this subpoena on:

Date: Time: CJam — p.m.

Name of the person served:

At this address:

After | served this person, | mailed or delivered a copy of this Proof of Service to the person in item 4 on (date):
Mailed from (city):

2. | received this order for service on (date): and was not able to serve (name of person)

after (number of attempis) attempts because:

a.[__] The person is not known at this address.

b.[_] The person moved and the forwarding address is not known.
¢.[] There is no such address.

d. [ ] The address is in a different county.

e. ] I wasnot able to serve by the hearing date.

f. 1 Other (explain):

3. Server's name: Phone no.
4. The server (check one)
a. [_] isaregistered process server. d. ] works for a registered process server.
b. 1 isnota registered process server. e.[_] is exempt from registration under Business and Professional Code

e. ] isa sheriff, marshal, or constable. section 22350(b).

5. server's address;
If server is a registered process server:
County of registration: Registration no.:

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that | am at least 18 years old and not involved in this case
and the information above is true and correct.

Date:
TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF SERVER SIGNATURE OF SERVER
GR-125AIV-525 [Rev. July 1, 2007] ORDER TO ATTEND COURT OR PROVIDE DOCUMENTS: Page 202

Subpoena/Subpoena Duces Tecum
{Criminal and Juvenile)
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D. Schiavon Investigation 2484 N. Chestnut Avenue, #118, Fresno. California 93703
559-907-8554

MEMORANDUMS

TO . PETE JONES, ATTORNEY AT LAW
WANGER, JONES, HELSLEY PC

FROM : DAVID V. SCHIAVON
D. SCHIAVON INVESTIGATION

DATE . SEPTEMBER 12, 2016
SUBJECT: DOUG STANKEWITZ

RE : FSO CASE #78-1995

Attempts to located and obtain records relating to (3) Shell Casings referenced in
Detectives Christensen/Lean report, FSO, Case #78-1995 found the following;

A Subpoena Duces Tecum for Criminologists W. Sarment’s report(s) including but not
limited to, photographs of incident location, evidence logs indicating the (3) cartridge casings
collected at the crime scene were booked into evidence was forwarded to District Attorney’s
Office.

Recently your office discovered a Forensic Report indicating a comparison of the (3)
cartridge casings relating to the Meras matter, FSO Case #78-1995 was made to the cartridge
casing relating to Greybeal’s matter, FSO Case #78-1809.

The cartridge casing were found not to match.

No other records have been located.

Detective Christensen and Criminologist W. Sarment are now deceased.

Detective Lean is retired and has not yet been located.

DAVID V. SCHIAVON, #PI 13508.
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D. Schiavon Investigation 2484 N. Chestnut Avenue, #118, Fresno, California 93703
559-0(y7-8554

MEMORANDUMS
1O : PETE JONES, ATTORNEY AT LAW
WANGER, JONES, HELSLEY PC

FROM : DAVID V. SCHIAVON
D. SCHIAVON INVESTIGATION

DATE - APRIL 25,2016
SUBJECT: DOUG STANKEWITZ

RE . SUBPOENA DT RE: FSO CASE NUMBER 78-1995

On May 24, 2016 met with Ms. Yang at FSO HQ Records regarding Subpoena DT that
was severed for records on May 5, 2016.

Ms. Yang advised she recalled receiving Subpoena DT from the Court Liaison’s Office.

Ms. Yang related after receiving the Subpoena DT, she forwarded the it to Sargent
Alvarado.

Ms. Yang said Sargent Alvarado’s Office door was closed and she did not know if he was
available.

Ms. Yang requested my contact information and mentioned she would forward the
Subpoena DT for records to Deputy DA Chris Gularte with the Fresno County District
Attorney’s Office.

I requested Ms. Yang to inform Deputy DA Gularte to contact me or Attorney Peter
Jones’s office at phone number listed on the Subpoena DT.

DAVID V. SCHIAVON, #PI 13508.
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Z =R Lie WA l’; BTATE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE I GASE ho.

T o MNCMY7 SR CRIMINAL IDENTIFICATION AND INVESTIGATION - ;

- r\’{’, W t A L. COFFEY, Chinf of Bureno . ’ 78—1995

o ) P. O. Box 1859, Sacramanto. California

CRIME REPORT o .
12 FE! ¥ ' T
COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 1000
3. E_Eue- s 4. CLASSIFICATION 5,REPORT AREA
, tempt g%rder Kidnap/ )
PC 217/207/2114 ﬁrged Hobbery / b/ VEhchg{Roadway
6.DATE AND TIME QOCCURRED - DAY I e 7.DATE AND TIME REPORTED B LOCATION OF OCOURRENGCE -
. Haves “Avenue 1/2 Mile North of

2—8=78 approx 2200 hrs [2~13-78 0900 ek b s A

VICTIM'S NAME LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE (FIRM IF BUSINESS]) I0.RESIDTNGE ADDHESS 1. RES PHONE

IMERAS, Jesus Rodriquexz None

12. OGCUPATION 13 RAGE - SEX 19, AGE 15. D08 16. BUSINESS ADDRESS (SCHOOL IF JUVENILE) 17 BUS. PHON
|Labor M _ Giusti Farms, Inc. EREDI,

CODES FOR V:VIGTIM W:=WITNESS P *PARENT RP:REPORTING PARTY DC = DISCOVERED CRIME #8. GHECX [F MORE

BOXES 20 AND 30 . NAMES IN

cﬂNTTNUAr'ON'l

9. NAME - LAST, FIRST . MIDDLE . 20. CODE |21 RESIDENGE ADDRESS v 22 RESIDENGE PHONE

33 GCCUPATION 20.RACE -SEX  [25.AGE 26,508 27 BUSINESS ADORESS (SGHOOL IF JUVENILE] |28 BUSINESS PrONE

29. NAME - LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE 30. CODE |31. RESIDENCE A-DDHESS : 32, RESIDENGE PHONE

33. OCCUPATION 34.RAGE - SEX 35 AGE 36.008 7. BUSINESS ADDRESS (SCHOOL IF JUVENILE ) 38. BUSINESS PHONE

MODUS OPERANDI ( SEE INSTRUCTIONS,
39 DESCRIBE CHARAGTERISTICS OF PREMISES AND AREA WHERE OFFENSE OGCURRED

Rural bar, vehicle on county road, rural agricultural area
40, DESCRIBE BRIEFLY HOW OFFENSE WAS COMMITTED

Suspect #l solicits victim for act of prostitution, victim agrees and upon
_enterinF suspects'® vehicle in parking Lot is pushed into back seat,Suspect #2—
laces knife at throat and suspect #3 holds pistol on him while being robbed.
41 DESCRIBE WEAPON, INSTRUMENT, EOUIPMENT, TRICK, DEVIGE OR FORGE USED Vvictim ordered out of vehicle and ‘gﬁs’p—e—c‘r
Knife, pistol fires 3 shots at him.

42 MOTIVE ~ TYPE OF PROPERTY TAKEN OR OTHER REASON FOR OFFENSE

Monetary gain

43 ESTIMATED LOSS VALUE AND/OR EXTENT OF INJURIES — MINOR, MAJOR
$20,00 cash, payroll check $163.12, hat, boots and belt
44 NHAT DID SUSPECT/S SAY — NOTE PECULIARITIES 5

"In Spanish, Don't move and keep quiet,"
45, VICTIM'S ACTIVITY JUST PRIOR TO AND /OR DURING OFFENSE

Drinking in bar

46. TRADEMARK - OTHER DISTINGTIVE AGTIOM OF SUSPECT /S

AFTER kidnapping prior victim and killing same attempts to kill second victim

47 VEMICLE USED ~ LIGENSE NO. = 1D NO. - YEAR - MAKE - MODEL -~ GOLORS [OTHER NG G ISTICS }
s California license erer maroon

a8, SUSPECT NO, I { LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE ) ] 49 RAGE - SEX 50. AGE |51, HT. [S2.WT |53 HAIR |54, EYES |55, 0B 56 ARRESTED
MENCHACA, Christine ME . 25 Ygsﬁmj—

57 ADDRESS, CLOTHING AND OTHER IDENTIFYING MARKS OR CHARACTERISTICS

.

58. SUSPECT NO.2 {LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE ) 59.RAGE - SEX 60 AGE [GI.HT, |62 WT. [63 HAIR [64 EYES |65 ID NO. OR DOB 66, ARRESTED
» N -

LEWIS, Marlin Edwin Ind M |22 p=~3 |120| brn| brn ves[KJwo[ ]

67 ADORESS, GLOTHING AND OTHER IDENTIFYING MARKS OR CHARAGTERISTICS 68. CHECK |F MORE
HAMES 1M
CONTINUATION I?—

REPURTING OFFICERS RECORDING OFFICER e . TYPED Y Ll DSF_M!Q‘ TIME ROUTED BY

. T R IRt EP S I AT o St 1|
 Det.s. Christensen/ILean Christensen - 1 vk ~1L1=787 00201

FURT-HERDYES COP'ES[:]DETEFTIVE DCII N e BN W) D"‘,"'/l?l“;’f
AGTION TO: i Sie Fe et ULy

DNO DJUVENILE DPATROL Vi
3O O e
| 4oL
osr ATTHY D SR R T T S

DSD./P.D, D - REVIEWED B ne} sy nat i rovanled fa iy gy [OATEvad
GTHER
corsonsg B
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I. 69. CASE NO.
FRESNO COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT .
: , . ) 78=1995 -
Fresno, California
=2
DATE
70.CODE SEGTION’ Ti. GRIME 72. CLASSIFICATION
PC 217/207/211a ,
T3 VIGTIM'S NAME - LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE (FIRM IF BUS.) 74. ADDRESS | | RESIDENGE | .| [ ausiness [7s erone
MERAS, Jesus Rodriquez ) .
Suspect #3: STANKEWITZ, Douglas Ray  Tnd Male DOB e Arrested
Suspect #h: TOPPING, Teena Ind Fem DOB‘ Arrested

1130 hours, 2-10-78. .Det. T, LEAN received from Mr. PAWLOWSKI a check

which was found in the victim's vehicle, THERESA GREYBEAL, case #78-1809,

PC 187. The check was issued by Giusti Farms, ﬁlc.,M

Suite ¢l Fresno, California, to JESUS MERAS and drawn on the Security

Pacific National Bank, Fresno Center Office, check #7520. Det. Set. d.

HAMILTON was contacted in an attempt to determine if any reports reflected a
theft of the above-listed check. Det., HAMILTON contacted the Giusti Farms

office and was referred to a Mr. ROCKO DINUBILO, the foreman for the firm.

It was also Jearned that the check had been reported stolen by the victim

JESUS MERAS, but not reported to any law enforcement authority.

Mr. DINUBILO was contacted by phone and learmed that the victim had

been robbed and arrangements made to have the employee hrought to this

Department on 2=13=78, to be interviewed.
0900 hours, 2-13-78, Mr. ROCKO DINUBILO, the foreman for Giusti Farms, |

residence phone SR business phoneg brought the victim, Mr.

JESUS MERAS, to this Department and contacted the undersigned. TIn addition

Mr, MERAS also had an interpreter, Mr. MORRIS RAMIREZ, “—

phone 0
REPORTING OFFICERS. REGORDING OFFICER

Dets. Christensen/IlLean Christensen 1wk 2=1/="782 0950
Zg?TOHNER D €S (T;gf’is‘:l DETECTIVE D o
D NO D JUVENILE D PATROL
D DIST. ATTNY. D W__
REVIEWED BY
P —
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65. CASE NoO,

FRESNO COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
, 78~1995

Fresno, California

DATE

70 CODE SECTION ] 71. GRIME 72. GLASSIFICATION
PC 217/207/211a

73 VICTIM'S NAME - LAST, FIRST, MIOOLE (FIRM IF BUS.Y 74. ADDRESS i I RESIDENGE ! ! | BUSINESS 75. PHOMNE
, ~ .
MERAS, Jesus Rodriquez S

Mr., RAMIREZ related the following information obtained from the wvictim.

- The victim had gone to the Rolinda Bar around 9:30 PM, Wednesday,
February 8th, 1978, and had two beers when he was approached by a lMexican

female he described as approximately 23-25 vears, 5=k, 135 lbs., brown hair

wﬂmwwmmm;—m&ﬂg&imﬁ
advised-that the female (later identified as CHRISTINE MENCHACA) came in witH
another female which he paid no attention to. He advised that MENCHACA

asked him if he wanted to go out with her and. told him her price was $10.00.

He continued that he followed her out to a car which was parked near the wesH

end of the bar and described the car as being a two door, possibly a Monte

| Oarlo, and believed it was dark in color, possibly blue., He advised he

opened the passenger door and as he did so he was pushed into the back of the

cap-and a male subject came in from the drivers side and placed a knife at

his throat. This male subject (suspect #2) crawled in and sat behind the

driver and the female suspect (MENCHACA) sat in back with him and they placed

MMMJM.@.MG: related that a second male subject entered the front

wmmmmwm and. a second female

i::nh‘u:r-'f" entered the vehicle and bpn"m d'r“nnnsr..

The victim advised that the female (MENCHACA) spoke to him in Spanish

|__and ordered him DON'T MOVE AND KEEP QUIET and while the knife was held at
his throat she began removing his boots and belt and wallet. He continued

REPORTING OFFICERS REGORDING OFFIGER TYPED BY DATE AND TIME ROUTED 8Y

Detse Christensen/lean Christensen vk 2~1L=78 1000
roron T[] ves sr®e[Joerecrve [ '
(e [owee ]
D QIST. ATTNY. D ot
D S0./PD. D

PATROL

REVIEWED BY DATE

OTHER

caL. Jus. cr #z  50-7
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69.CASE NO.

FRESNO COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
Fresno, California 78=1995

—LP—
DATE

70.GODE SEGTION 7l. GRIME T2. GLASSIFIGATION

PC 217/207/21)La

73. VIGTIM'S NAME - LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE (FIRM IF BUS.) 74 ADDRESS | | RESIDENGE | |_I susiness Trs. pHoNE

MERAS, Jesus Rodriquez

|__that they drove to the wvicinity of California and possibly Garfield and

ordered him out of the car and he related he pushed the front seat back

forward and as he exited he slammed it back and started running and he

related that three shots were fired at  him.

The wvictim advised that he ran from the area and reported the incident
to his boss, Mr. DINUBILO.

The victim was unable to describe the male subject who held the knife
| to his throat or the female who drowve the wvehicle.

The victim did give the following description on the suspect who held

the gun on hime

had a headband which measured approximately 13 to 2 inches in width, a light

| mustache which drooped around the edges of the mouth and wearing an army
colored shirt (green).
The wvndersigned requested that the victim attempt to locate the scene

where he was ordered out of the vehicle and with the assistance of Mr.

DINUBILO drove to the area of Haves and California Avenues. The scene was

Jocated on Haves Avenue approximat i ali ia enue

and the scene was found on the east side of the road. At this Jocation the

| undersigned located three spent casings and the I. Bureau was requested

- 1045 hours, 2~13=78, and Criminologist Wa. SARMENT‘resgonded and photographed
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FRESNO COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
Fresno, California

69.CASE NO.

78~1995

70.CODE SECTION 71. CRIME

PG 217/207/2]1a

72. CLASSIFIGATION

MERAS, Jesus Rodriqueg

73. VIGTIM'S NAME - LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE (FIRM IF BUS.)

74. ADDRESS | | RESIDENCE

| | BUSINESS |75.PHONE

the scene and secured the spent casingse

See attached property losse.
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63. CASE HWo.

MERAS, Jesus Rodriquez

Fresno, California 78-1995
-6—
DATE
70. GODE SECTION Ti. CRIME T2. CLASSIFIGATION
PC 217/207/211a
T3 VICTIM'S NAME - LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE {FIRM IF BUS.1 T4, ADORESS | | RESIDENGE [ T susiness |75, prone

PROPERTY REPORT

Lle

One pair Western boots, brown in color

2. One grey felt western style hat

amountof

of $163,12

-—}v—gne—_blaclc_beﬂ' with white colored buckle with a green stone in center.
_~#,_Annzoxma:b_e.'l_;s,r__$20 00 _in currency and one payroll check (recovered)
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J. Tony Serra, SBN 32639

Curtis Briggs, SBN 284190
Tyler R. Smith, SBN 289188
Pier 5 Law Offices

3300 Geary Blvd., 3rd Floor East
San Francisco, CA 94118

Tel: (415) 986-5591

Fax: (415) 421-1331

Peter Jones, SBN 105811
WANGER JONES HELSLEY PC
PO Box 28340

Fresno CA 93720

Tel: (559) 233-4800

Fax: (559) 233-9330

Attorneys for Defendant
DOUGLAS RAY STANKEWITZ

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF FRESNO

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,
V.
DOUGLAS STANKEWITZ,

Defendant.

No. CF78227015

(AMENDED) NOTICE OF MOTION
AND SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR FAILURE TO PRESERVE, OR
DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE,
PURSUANT TO P.C. 8§ 1054.1,
1054.5(b); Brady v. Maryland (1963) 373
U.S. 83; Arizona v. Youngblood (1988)
488 U.S. 51; AND California v. Trombetta
(1984) 467 U.S. 479; REQUEST FOR
EVIDENTIARY HEARING

Date: January 4, 2019
Time: 9:00 a.m.
Dept: 62

(AMENDED) SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS (Brady, Trombetta)

Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus - EXHIBITS




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

TO THE CLERK OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT AND TO THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF FRESNO:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that defendant DOUGLAS STANKEWITZ, by and through
counsel, submits his Second Motion for Dismissal of the Charges against him pursuant to Penal

Code sections 1054.1 and 1054.5(b); Brady v. Maryland, Arizona v. Youngblood, and California

(it ] Brgpo

Attorney for Defendant
DOUGLAS STANKEWITZ

v. Trombetta.

Dated: December 5, 2018

(AMENDED) SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS (Brady, Trombetta)
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INTRODUCTION

As the record develops in this case, it is becoming clear that Mr. Stankewitz has endured
extensive prosecutorial misconduct including tampered evidence, failure to disclose exculpatory
physical evidence and material police and investigative reports, and prosecutors allowing their
star witness to testify at two trials, even though he admitted to untruthful testimony at the
Preliminary Hearing in the case. This motion addresses one major aspect of prosecutorial
misconduct that occurred in this case: the disappearance of the District Attorney’s file. However,
because the Prosecution both withheld exculpatory evidence and failed to preserve evidence on
multiple occasions, the misconduct committed by the Fresno District Attorney’s office
constitutes both Brady and Trombetta violations. Therefore, to demonstrate that the actions of
the Prosecution are part of a pattern and practice of misconduct and that this misconduct
constitutes bad faith, this motion includes both Brady and Trombetta violations. Mr. Stankewitz
prays this Court examine the widespread and devastating effect of the misconduct and takes the
missing evidence seriously, in light of the other issues of misconduct previously pled.

One example of the outrageous conduct of the Prosecution in this case is the fact that
original files of Mr. Stankewitz and his co-defendants have been suddenly lost. At no time
previously in the forty year history of this case has the Prosecution ever claimed files were lost.
The guilt phase in this case has been overturned twice; the sentencing phase overturned once;
and this case has lived infamously, with eight different courts hearing the case at both the state
and federal appellate levels. This has always been a capital case, so all attorneys knew that
appeals were likely to occur and therefore that complete record retention was imperative.

In 2017, after the Defense discovered solid evidence of misconduct and publicly asserted
that Mr. Stankewitz was framed by the Fresno County prosecutors, the Prosecution suddenly
asserted that they had lost all of the original files. This evidence included a forensic report
demonstrating that shell casings from a separate robbery did not match those from the Graybeal
murder scene, a stunning development given how the Prosecution had argued about the
significance of the shell casing in the guilt phase of the second trial and had relied on this

argument at sentencing.

(AMENDED) SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS (Brady, Trombetta)
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The Assistant District Attorney, Noelle Pebet, has stated unequivocally that her office
does not have any of the original DA files on the Douglas Stankewitz case prior to 2012,
including files, notes or any other documents related to Billy Brown, Christina Menchaca, Teena
Topping, Marlin Lewis for either the Theresa Graybeal or Jesus Meras cases.

The now-missing DA files are extraordinarily significant to the guilt or innocence of Mr.
Stankewitz because they likely contain exculpatory evidence, including but not limited to notes
regarding the trial testimony preparation of the Prosecution’s star witness Billy Brown, who later
recanted his trial testimony telling defense investigators that he did not see who shot Graybeal,
and that the 1978 prosecutor (Ardaiz) “cooked it into his brain” what to say when he testified
against Mr. Stankewitz.! The Prosecution destroyed this evidence so that Mr. Stankewitz would
be deprived of the proverbial ‘smoking gun’ regarding Billy Brown’s perjured testimony. The
disappearance of the Prosecution’s casefile in such a high-profile death penalty case is
inexcusable; carelessness or recklessness cannot explain or excuse the “loss” of these files.

It will be established in an evidentiary hearing that exculpatory documents were hidden
from the Defense for thirty-five years, and that prosecutors repeatedly, consistently, and
inexcusably failed to comply with discovery orders and obligations as far back as 1978. A
thorough evidentiary hearing on this issue is required, as it is the only way to show that the
Prosecution’s actions were not merely negligent, grossly negligent, or reckless. Indeed, their
actions constituted bad faith. This bad faith included a coordinated plan by all of the law
enforcement agencies involved: Fresno Police Department, Fresno Sheriff’s Office, Fresno
District Attorney’s Office and other agencies working on their behalf, worked in concert to
withhold, hide, and manipulate evidence, and to manufacture testimony to cover up and obscure

their misconduct. Without this Court’s intervention, Mr. Stankewitz will be wholly deprived of

! The numerous inconsistencies in Billy Brown’s statements before, during, and after his trial testimony
support Brown’s 1993 recantation, that the shooter could have been Marlin Lewis or Teena Topping, and that Lewis
was in fact outside the car when the fatal shot was fired. Teena Topping, Christina Menchaca, and Marlin Lewis all
stated that Lewis was outside the car when Graybeal was shot. At trial, however, Brown testified that only
Stankewitz was outside the vehicle when Graybeal was shot.

See Exhibit 1, DA Investigation Report by J. Spradling, dated 4/27/1978, attached hereto, also supports
Brown’s 1993 recantation. The report describes an interview by DDA James Ardaiz with Brown on 4/14/1978,
wherein Brown states that he did not testify truthfully at the Preliminary Hearing for the Defendant. The report also
makes it clear that Brown did not witness the shooting because his re-enactment of the shooting, specifically, where
victim was shot in the head conflicted with the autopsy report.

(AMENDED) SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS (Brady, Trombetta)
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his constitutional rights. Given all of the misconduct, if the Court does not have enough
information to dismiss the case, an evidentiary hearing is needed to perfect the record regarding
the pervasive prosecutorial bad faith and misconduct in this case, specifically with regard to the

mysteriously missing DA casefile.

STATEMENT OF FACTS?

Since October 2016, the Defense has discovered a shockingly wide array of misconduct,
which falls into several categories:

Withholding of material exculpatory evidence while lying to the Court about it:

1) On 2/27/1978, Deputy District Attorney James Ardaiz falsely stated that he was sure
that Counsel had all police reports in his possession; in fact, however, he had a report dated
2/13/1978 which confirmed that the casings from the Meras robbery did not match the murder
weapon and the 2/13/1978 report detailing the Meras attempted robbery incident, neither of
which had been turned over to defense counsel (See Exhibits 3 & 4);

2) Exculpatory forensic documents related to shell casings were withheld from Mr.
Stankewitz’s lawyers for thirty-five years or more until after the case was remanded to the trial
court in 2012. These documents would have dramatically impacted the strategic decisions of all
of Mr. Stankewitz’s prior trial and appellate counsel because they indicate shell casings
recovered from the Meras robbery and the Graybeal murder weapon were of a different caliber
and thus did not match the alleged Graybeal murder weapon;

Witness tampering:

3) The Prosecution’s only eyewitness against Mr. Stankewitz, Billy Brown, recanted his

testimony, declaring that he was forced to testify untruthfully at both guilt phase trials by DDAs

2 See Exhibit 2, Defendant’s first Trombetta motion, filed 03/16/2017. This motion is intended to and does
incorporate the entirety of the first Trombetta motion, including the entirety of the Statement of Facts therein, and all
arguments based thereon.
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Ardaiz and Robinson. Brown explained in his recantation that DDA Ardaiz plied him with
alcohol and rehearsed false testimony with him.>

Manipulation of, tampering with, and fabrication of evidence

4) The alleged murder weapon was supposedly located by Fresno Police Department in
the “possession of Stankewitz” and identified as having a “removed” serial number, but days
later it was identified by Fresno County Sheriff’s Office as having been found inside the car and
having a serial number, raising doubt as to whether a weapon was located at all when Mr.
Stankewitz was apprehended;

5) The holster containing the alleged murder weapon has a metal pocket clip which bears
chain of custody engravings clearly indicating the investigating detective’s initials and dates that
predate the murder of Ms. Graybeal by several years, giving rise to the inference that the holster
and the alleged murder weapon were removed from police custody where they were stored from
an unrelated case and planted in Ms. Graybeal’s car for the purpose of staging photographs and
fabricating physical evidence that would falsely incriminate Mr. Stankewitz at all stages of the
proceeding;*

6) Both Ardaiz and Robinson manipulated evidence and benefitted through acts and
omissions at all phases of the prosecution in order to secure an illegal conviction against
Stankewitz, including lying about the trajectory of the bullet that killed Ms. Graybeal in the guilt
phase,” failing to introduce or admit the autopsy report® for Ms. Graybeal into evidence during
either the first or second trial because it showed not only Graybeal’s height but also that the
bullet entered the right side of her head and exited the left side of her head, presenting false

evidence that Mr. Stankewitz was the shooter at the guilt phase and that the same gun was used

® Brown’s recantation is validated by the District Attorney’s investigator at the time, James Spradling, who
wrote a report regarding one of these meetings between Ardaiz and Brown. The report shows that Brown admitted to
Ardaiz that he did not testify truthfully at the preliminary hearing, and that Ardaiz knew Brown was did not witness
the shooting of Graybeal because when Brown re-enacted the shooting, he pointed the “gun” at the back of
Spradling’s head; but Graybeal was shot in the side of her head, per the autopsy report. (See Exhibit 21)

* See Exhibit 17.

% See Exhibits 5 & 6.

® See Exhibit 7.

(AMENDED) SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS (Brady, Trombetta)
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to kill Graybeal and to shoot at Meras, and lying about circumstances in aggravation at the
sentencing phase.

The Mysteriously Missing DA Casefile

The Defense first requested that the Prosecution produce discovery in 1978. The trial
court entered an Order requiring said production in 1978." Since the case was sent down from
the Ninth Circuit in 2012, the Prosecution and the trial court have addressed discovery multiple
times.® Despite those orders, which included the production of notes regarding statements by
Billy Brown to the Prosecution or their agents, the Prosecution has failed for decades to produce
all of the discovery in their possession.

In 2012, the Fresno County District Attorney’s Office produced, for the first time, a small
handful of documents appearing to be from the original DA file, including one investigative
report, with “Supp # 1” written at the top, dated April 27, 1978, and detailing an interview
between Billy Brown and DDA James Ardaiz which transpired on 4/14/1978.° Other copies of
original DA file reports were also in the 2012 production.'® Exhibit 13 is a report regarding DDA
Robinson’s visit to Marlin Lewis, in custody at Tracy Prison, in 1983. These documents were
scattered among 3,961 pages of documents.

The April 27, 1978, document, Exhibit 1 hereto, is particularly significant because it
contains exonerating evidence. It shows that DDA Ardaiz knew that Billy Brown gave false
testimony in the Preliminary Hearing. DDA Ardaiz never informed the Court or defense counsel
about the false testimony. The report shows that Billy Brown did not witness the shooting of Ms.

Graybeal because when he re-enacted the shooting, using the DA Investigator Spradling as the

’ See Exhibit 8.

& See Exhibit 9 — ‘Pebet Original Files are missing’
‘Reporter’s Transcript Vol. XXIV 6-23-17 at page 289, lines5 -7
‘Reporter’s Transcript’ Vol. XX 10-17-16 at page 242, lines 20- 2
‘Reporter’s Transcript Vol. VI 6-6-14 at Page 87 line 23-24
‘Reporter’s Transcript Vol. V 1-24-14 at page 82, Lines 8 — 26
‘Reporter’s Transcript Vol. XXV 8-11-2017 at Page 339, lines 9 — 24
‘Reporter’s Transcript Vol. XXVII 10-12-17 at Page 408, lines 7-9.

® See Exhibit 1.

10 5ee Exhibits 10, 11 & 12.
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victim, he pointed his arms at the back of Spradling’s head. This directly contradicted the
autopsy report, which showed that Ms. Graybeal was shot on the left side of her head.** So, as
documented by the Prosecution, as early as April 14, 1978, DDA Ardaiz knew that Billy Brown
did not see the shooting of Ms. Graybeal. This report demonstrates the types of exonerating
documents that were likely contained in the DA file.

In 2017, after counsel for Stankewitz publicly asserted that Mr. Stankewitz was framed
by prosecutors, DDA Pebet told this Court that the District Attorney’s Office did not have the
original files on this case for Douglas Stankewitz, Billy Brown, Christina Menchaca, Teena
Topping, or Marlin Lewis." DDA Pebet gave no explanation for why her office did not have
these files or when the Fresno County District Attorney’s Office determined that it did not have
the files. Despite distributing a number of discovery items previously in 2017, DDA Pebet failed
to mention, at any time, that no original files existed. Only in response to Defense efforts to view
evidence and after substantial misconduct allegations were levied, did DDA Pebet state that all
original files were lost.

At that same hearing, counsel for Stankewitz informed the Court that the Defense was
also seeking — and the Prosecution had agreed to provide — an inventory list from the Prosecution
that was prepared by the DA Investigator, Mr. Ciaccio. DDA Pebet responded that the Defense
had been given the opportunity to view evidence, and confirmed that the Defense had requested
an inventory of what had been turned over.™® She stated that “Mr. Ciaccio” was preparing a list
and indicated that she would produce the list to the Defense once she had reviewed it in its
entirety: “I have not seen that full list yet. I would like to talk to [Mr. Ciaccio] about it before |
provide it. But | have definitely let defense counsel know that | would be willing to provide that

114

list that [Mr. Ciaccio] has been keeping for me[.]”~" Nearly one year has passed since DDA

Pebet said this, but she has still not produced this list. Furthermore, in the hallway prior to the

" See Exhibit 7.
12 See Exhibit 9 at page 404, line 24 through 405, line 1.

3 Reporter’s Transcript Vol. XXVII Oct. 12, 2017 at page 405.

! Reporter’s Transcript Vol. XXVII Oct. 12, 2017 at page 406.
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hearing, DDA Pebet informed defense counsel “I will give you a copy of our inventory. | don’t
think | am required to, but I will do so as soon as my detective finishes the list in a few weeks.”*®
DDA Pebet also stated that she would provide transcripts of audio cassette tapes of a
Billy Brown interview which took place on February 11, 1978, contained in evidence at the
Fresno County Sheriff’s office. Nearly one year has passed and, to date, the Defense has yet to

receive any of those transcripts or a copy of the tapes.

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
ARGUMENT
l.

THE DESTRUCTION AND/OR FAILURE TO PRESERVE THE
EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE WARRANTS A DISMISSAL
UNDER BRADY v. MARYLAND.

Prosecutors have a constitutional mandate to disclose exculpatory evidence to the defense
in criminal cases. This mandate was first articulated by the United States Supreme Court in
Brady v. Maryland (1963) 373 U.S. 83, in which the court states that the suppression by the
prosecution of evidence “favorable to an accused” violates due process where the evidence is
material either to guilt or punishment, “irrespective of the good faith or bad faith of the
prosecution.” Id. at 87. In United States v. Agurs, (1976) 427 U.S. 97, the Supreme Court held
that the Brady rule imposes on prosecutors a constitutional duty to volunteer favorable and
exculpatory matter to the defense even without a request. See also, Kyles v. Whitley (1995) 115
S.Ct. 1555; Moore v. Illinois (1972) 408 U.S. 786, 794; and Kowalczyk v. United States, 936
F.Supp 1127 (E.D.N.Y. 1996). The California Supreme Court summarized the duty of the

prosecutor as follows:

There is a duty on the part of the prosecution, even in the absence of a request
therefore, to disclose all substantial material evidence favorable to an accused,
whether such evidence relates directly to the question of guilt, to matters relevant

15 See Exhibit 14, Declaration of Curtis Briggs.
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to punishment, or to the credibility of a material witness. People v. Ruthford
(1975) 14 Cal.3d 399, 406; In re Sassounian, 9 Cal.4" 535, 543 (Cal. 1995).

Regardless of whether a defendant files a Brady request, disclosure must be made at a
time when the disclosure would be of value to the accused. United States v. Davenport (9th Cir.
1985) 53 F.2d 1460, 1462. In light of this holding, prosecutors must disclose all Brady materials
early enough to be of use to the defendant. No statute can limit the due process rights of criminal
defendants; the discovery statutes contemplate disclosure outside the statutory scheme pursuant
to constitutional requirements as enunciated in Brady (Ibid).

California Penal Code section 1054.7 mandates that all parties make the required
disclosures at least 30 days prior to trial or, if the information is not known to or in the
possession of the party 30 days prior to trial, as soon as the party acquires such information. A
witness who tells a prosecutor something different from what he or she previously said, and the
difference in the statements is potentially exculpatory, such statements both must be timely and

produced to the defense.

THIS WILLFUL DESTRUCTION OF AND/OR FAILURE TO
PRESERVE EVIDENCE WARRANTS DISMISSAL UNDER
CALIFORNIA v. TROMBETTA.

Closely related to the Brady rule requiring the prosecution to disclose material evidence
favorable to the defense is the prosecution’s obligation to retain evidence. Its failure to retain
evidence violates due process when that evidence “might be expected to play a significant role in
the suspect’s defense,” and has “exculpatory value [that is] apparent before [it is] destroyed.”
California v. Trombetta (1984) 467 U.S. 479, 488-489. Whereas under Brady, when the good or
bad faith of the prosecution is irrelevant when it fails to disclose to the defendant material
exculpatory evidence, a different standard applies when the prosecution fails to retain evidence
that is potentially useful to the defense. Due process violations occur where the government acts
in bad faith. Arizona v. Youngblood (1988) 488 U.S. 51. The distinction between Trombetta's

“exculpatory value that was apparent” criteria and the standard set forth in Youngblood , is that

(AMENDED) SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS (Brady, Trombetta)
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Youngblood established a new standard for “potentially useful”” evidence. If the higher
Trombetta standard of apparent exculpatory value is met, the motion is granted in the defendant's
favor. But if the best that can be said of the evidence is that it was “potentially useful,” the
defendant must also establish bad faith on the part of the police or prosecution. See Youngblood,
supra, 488 U.S. at p. 58; Trombetta, supra, 467 U.S. at pp. 488-489.

In People v. Alvarez (2014) 229 Cal. App. 4th 761, the Fourth Appellate District Court
upheld the dismissal of robbery charges because the police failed to preserve video allegedly
showing that an officer repeatedly encouraged the victim to point the finger at defendants. The
trial court held an evidentiary hearing where bad faith was shown because the detective and
prosecutor acknowledged the potential usefulness of the video, yet failed to preserve it. Here,
Mr. Stankewitz alleges that there is exonerating evidence in the District Attorney’s casefile and
that the DA knew it; there is no question that the District Attorney’s Office has failed to preserve
that potentially exonerating evidence.

In United States v. Cooper (1993) 983 F.2d 928, the Ninth Circuit found bad faith where
the government, without any excuse, destroyed the purported methamphetamine lab, including
equipment that had been requested by the defense, which was necessary to establish their defense
— a defense of which the government was aware. The defendants asserted that, had the
laboratory and the equipment not been destroyed by the government, they would have been able
to prove that they were used for legitimate, legal purposes. The court stated:

[Defendants] might be lying; weighty, exculpatory evidence might never have
existed. If it did not exist, the stipulation®® certainly would put them in a better
position. If it did exist, however, the stipulation likely would put them in a worse
position. We will not adopt the government's belief that they are lying. The
defendants’ version of the facts, which was repeatedly relayed to government
agents, had at least a ring of credibility. They should not be made to suffer
because government agents discounted their version and, in bad faith, allowed its
proof, or its disproof, to be buried in a toxic waste dump.

18 The government suggested that their proposed stipulation would remove any potential prejudice from the
lack of the equipment. "The United States is prepared to stipulate that the defendants were engaged in the legitimate
manufacture of dextran sulfate, naval jelly and other legitimate chemicals. The United States is also prepared to
stipulate that the equipment that was destroyed could not have been used to manufacture methamphetamine or P-2-P)
[a methamphetamine precursor]." This, the government argued, put the defendants in a better position than they
would have been if the equipment had not been destroyed.
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Based on this, the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals upheld the district court’s dismissal of
the indictment.

Here, with regard to the DA'’s casefile, the questions mount. It is unlikely the Fresno
County District Attorney’s Office could produce original casefile documents as recently as 2012,
but then now be unable to account for any of the files. Defense contends that the Prosecution had
possession of original files of Defendant’s, Billy Brown’s, Christina Menchaca’s, Teena
Topping’s, and Marlin Lewis’s, but that in light of defense allegations of misconduct, Fresno
County and its prosecutorial agents destroyed the files to hide evidence to support Mr.
Stankewitz’s allegations of prosecutorial misconduct and, most importantly, to deprive him of an
opportunity to be heard in an appellate court.

The other instances of misconduct in this case provide even more evidence of a pattern of
bad faith misconduct by the Prosecution. A prosecutor violates the federal Constitution when he
or she engages in a pattern of misconduct so egregious that it infects the trial with such
unfairness that it makes the conviction a denial of due process. People v. Hill (1998) 17 Cal.4th
800, 819.

The Prosecution’s bad faith is not limited to the destruction of evidence, but given the
knowledge on the part of the Prosecution of the withheld evidence discussed above, the
Prosecution’s argument against the merits of the previous motion to dismiss are an extension of
bad faith and misconduct.

In its previous pleadings, the Prosecution does not even argue that it failed to produce the
casings reports that showed that a different gun was used in the Meras shooting than the gun
used in the Graybeal homicide. Their statement that there was ample damning overwhelming
evidence proving that Defendant shot Ms. Graybeal, revealed even more lies and misconduct.
Specifically, the Defense identified how the Prosecution’s own bullet angle trajectory argument
actually supported the theory that a shorter person, either Marlin Lewis or Teena Topping, both
about 5’27, shot and killed her.

The handling of evidence surrounding the Jesus Meras robbery is the most glaring
example of bad faith misconduct. The casing comparison report was not produced to the Defense

(AMENDED) SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS (Brady, Trombetta)
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until 2012, and the two-page Wes Sarment scene report was not disclosed until 2017.*" When the
Defense inspected the physical evidence on August 23rd, 2017, it appeared the three .22 caliber
casings were intentionally thrown out and that three of the casings from bullets that Boudreau
test fired*® from the .25 caliber Titan murder weapon mysteriously ended up in the Meras
evidence envelope, an apparently successful attempt to deceive the jury, judge and Defense into
believing that the physical evidence supported the notion that the same weapon was used in both
crimes. This is documented in a report prepared by Mike Garcia, Senior Investigator, DA’s
office, dated July 20, 2017.%

Another recently discovered instance of misconduct occurred when the alleged murder
weapon that was originally located by Fresno Police Department in Ms. Graybeal’s car was
identified as having a “removed” serial number, but days later was identified by Fresno County
Sheriff’s Office as indeed having serial number 146425.%°

Additionally, the gun holster containing the alleged murder weapon had a metal pocket
clip bearing chain of custody engravings clearly indicating the investigating detective’s initials,
as well as dates several years prior to the Graybeal homicide. This gives rise to the inference that
the holster and the alleged murder weapon were possibly removed from a police evidence locker
and planted in Ms. Graybeal’s car for the purpose of staging photographs and fabricating
physical evidence in order to falsely incriminate Mr. Stankewitz.

Billy Brown’s 1993 recantation® provides the motive for some of the bad faith present
here: to hide the fact that the Prosecution manipulated him to testify a particular way against

Douglas Stankewitz, who has been sitting in his prison cell on Death Row for over 40 years.

1" See Exhibit 4.
18 See Exhibit 13. Boudreau examined the gun and test fired it and noted it on February 11, 1978.
19 See Exhibits 15 & 16, photos showing the alleged Meras casings that were test fired.

%0 See Exhibit 17, reports and pictures of the Titan .25 and the holster. The Titan was noted by Officers
Garnsey and Bonesteel on February 9, 1978 to have had the serial number removed. Detective Lean noted that the
serial number was removed on February 10, 1978 when he gave it to Boudreau. On February 11, 1978,

Boudreau allegedly examined the gun and test fired it, and wrote the serial number as being 146425.

21 See Exhibit 18.
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Potentially, the most important material in the now-missing casefiles would be the prosecutors’
notes during the preparation of Billy Brown for his trial testimony.

As this Court is well aware, in Billy Brown’s 1993 statements to defense investigators, he
stated that he was essentially told word-for-word what to say by the 1978 prosecutor, James
Ardaiz. DDA Ardaiz presumably wrote notes from those meetings with Brown before the trial. If
Brown’s 1993 recantation is given a momentary benefit-of-the-doubt, those notes would contain
what Ardaiz needed Brown to say when he testified, or highlight problems he saw with Brown’s
planned testimony. If he was indeed cooking it into Brown’s brain what Brown had to say on the
witness stand, then Ardaiz had likely carefully thought out what he wanted Brown to say and
jotted those thoughts onto paper to use when he sat down with Brown in his office. If such
materials, which have obvious evidentiary value on the issue of guilt, had been properly
preserved, inspected, and examined, the Prosecution’s star witness would have been impeached,
or perhaps the Prosecution would need to try to rely on the other witnesses who were present
when Ms. Graybeal was shot. The impeachment value of these notes cannot be overstated. Since
the entire file is gone, the notes will never be found.

Given the pattern of misconduct by law enforcement agencies in this case, it is evident
that DDA Robinson, the prosecutor in the second trial, used the same coercive methods with the
star Prosecution witness, Billy Brown. His notes regarding meetings with Billy Brown should
also have been preserved. Without the DA’s files, the Defense cannot prove it. There may be
other exculpatory materials and other proof of prosecutorial misconduct in the DA’s files. Of
course, because the DA claims that the files are gone for good, Mr. Stankewitz is forever
prejudiced by the loss of files.

1

1

1
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AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING IS NECESSARY TO
DETERMINE WHETHER THE PROSECUTION ACTED WITH
BAD FAITH WITH REGARD TO THE DISAPPEARANCE OF
THEIR CASEFILE.

The presence or absence of bad faith turns on the government's knowledge of the
apparent exculpatory value of the evidence at the time it was lost or destroyed. Youngblood, 488
U.S. 56 at 56-57 n. * At this juncture, an evidentiary hearing is the only way to assess the
circumstances around the disappearance of the file so that the Court can make an informed
decision about whether the District Attorney’s Office acted with bad faith in that regard. A
hearing is needed to determine what knowledge the government employees have about what was
in the file.

Cain v. Cullen (2011) 2011 WL 941057, a federal case from the Central District of
California, detailed the standard for an evidentiary hearing according to the local rules of the
Central District.?? A request for evidentiary hearing must “include a specification of the factual
issues and the legal reasoning that require a hearing and a summary of the evidence of each
claim the movant proposes to offer at the hearing.” L.R.C.D. 83-17.7(g) (2003).

The federal district court’s standard of review dictates precisely why this Court must hold
an evidentiary hearing:

Prior to the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), the
decision to grant an evidentiary hearing was generally left to the sound discretion
of district courts. That basic rule has not changed.” Schriro v. Landrigan, 550
U.S. 465, 473 (2007) (citations omitted). “Because a federal court may not
independently review the merits of a state court decision without first applying the
AEDPA standards,” however, the [federal] court “may not grant an evidentiary
hearing without first determining whether the state court’s decision was an
unreasonable determination of the facts.... If, for example, a state court makes
evidentiary findings without holding a hearing ... such findings clearly result in
an unreasonable determination of the facts.” Earp v. Ornoski, 431 F.3d 1158,
1166-67 (9th Cir. 2005) (internal quotation omitted) (emphasis added). Likewise,
where “an evidentiary hearing is needed in order to resolve the [ ] factual

22 Counsel for Stankewitz has researched whether any local rules exists in the Fresno County Superior
Court with regard to the standard(s) for an evidentiary hearing, but the only local rule standards apply to evidentiary
hearings in family law court.
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allegations ... the state court’s decision was based on an unreasonable
determination of the facts.” Id. at 1173.

Here, the factual allegations are of great consequence. A pattern of misconduct has
already been uncovered. The more closely the current Defense team examines what has occurred
over the last forty years, the more misconduct is uncovered, and the discovery of such is
ongoing. The fact that the District Attorney’s casefile is now, suddenly, missing is not
inadvertent, but rather, intentional. The Defense has exhausted all resources in developing the
record regarding missing evidence and judicial intervention is required. % No other comparable
source for this evidence exits. If this Court fails to grant or otherwise act on Stankewitz’s
allegations, there is a high likelihood that a reviewing court would deem that “an unreasonable
determination of the facts.”

The following list specifies the factual issues and legal reasoning that require a hearing,
and a summary of the evidence of each claim that the Defense proposes to offer at the hearing:

e Over ayear ago, DDA Pebet stated that she would have the audio recording of the

Billy Brown interview by the Fresno Sheriff’s office transcribed and provided to the
Defense. To date, the Defense has not received a transcript. Stankewitz has long
asserted that Billy Brown’s 1993 recantation, if true, would expose the bad faith and
prosecutorial misconduct that illegally, unconstitutionally resulted in his death
sentence. The Defense proposes that DDA Pebet testify about her statements to the
Defense in this regard. Further, the Defense is prepared to offer evidence of DDA
Pebet’s statements.

e The missing DA casefile is believed to contain an extensive amount of exculpatory
information. The factual issue here is determining the “who, what, when, where,
how, and why” surrounding the disappearance of the casefile. It is believed to
contain 1) tape recorded police interviews of Billy Brown on February 8th and 9th,

1978; 2) tape recordings of Marlin Lewis’s ‘confession’ per G Snow’s report dated

%2 DDA Pebet indicated that she wanted to speak with Mr. Ciaccio before producing the inventory to the
Defense, but also indicated that she would produce it once she had spoken with Mr. Ciaccio. Nearly a year has
passed since she made this representation to the Court, but the list has still not been produced. This is evidence of
bad faith.

(AMENDED) SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS (Brady, Trombetta)
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February 9th, 1978; 3) tape recorded police interview of Marlin Lewis on February
9th, 1978; 4) tape recorded interview with Marlin Lewis from February 11th, 1978;
5) tape recorded police interviews with Christina Menchaca on February 9th, 12th
and 15th, 1978; 6) tape recorded police interview with Teena Topping on February
9th, 1978; 7) tape recorded police interview of Patricia Hernandez with Mockalis
and Snow on February 9th, 1978; 8) a copy of Patricia Hernandez immunity
agreement; 9) notes from DA meetings with Billy Brown 10) tape recordings of DA
meetings with Billy Brown 4/14/1978; 11) jury notes from both the 1978 and 1983
trials; 12) tape recorded interview of Frank Richardson (See Exhibit 19); 13) tape
recorded interview of Troy Jones; 14) tape recorded interview of Michael Hammett.
The legal reasoning to understand the circumstances around the loss or destruction of
this material is to determine whether the DA’s Office acted with bad faith. Such a
determination would then fall squarely within the purview of Brady, Youngblood,
and Trombetta.

Partial list of witnesses to be called (if still living) at an evidentiary hearing
indicating their relevant knowledge:

o District Attorneys and Investigators:

= DDA James A. Ardaiz: Knowledge of DA files in 1978, including file

maintenance and preservation procedures, preservation of witness audio
tapes;

= DDA Warren P. Robinson: Knowledge of DA files in 1982 and 1983,
including file maintenance procedures;

= District Attorney Lisa Smittcamp: Knowledge of DA file maintenance,
from 2014 to the present;

= James Spradling, DA Investigator: Knowledge of DA files in 1978;

= Jerry Jones, DA’s office: Knowledge of DA case files in 1982;

= DDA Lisa Gamoian: Knowledge of existing DA files in 2014;

(AMENDED) SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS (Brady, Trombetta)
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= DDA Jeffrey Dupras: Knowledge of existing DA files in 2012 through
2014,

= DDA Lynmarc Jenkins: Knowledge of existing DA files in 2015;

= DDA Noelle Pebet: Knowledge of existing DA files from 2016 to
present;

= DDA William Terrence: Knowledge of existing DA files in 2018;

= Mike Garcia, Senior DA Investigator: Knowledge of DA investigation
procedures, including report writing and preservation;

= John Ciaccio, DA Investigator, 2017: Knowledge of DA investigation
procedures, including report writing and preservation;

=  William A. Martin, DA Investigator, 1982-83, Knowledge of DA
investigation report procedures;

Fresno Sheriff’s Officers, Investigators and Employees:

= Sheriff Margaret Mimms: Knowledge of FSO case files, file maintenance
and preservation protocols and procedures and coordination of files with
Fresno DA;

= Officer W. Prince: Knowledge of FSO case files;

= Officer McDaniel: Knowledge of FSO case files;

= J. Duty 3118: Knowledge of FSO case files;

= Deputy S. Morrison: Knowledge of FSO case files;

= Lt. Margarian: Knowledge of FSO files;

= Sgt. Garnsey: Knowledge of FSO case files;

= Bonesteel: Knowledge of FSO case files;

= Officer G. Elliott: Knowledge of FSO case files;

= Criminalist Alan Boudreau: Knowledge of FSO case files;

= Detective T. Lean: Knowledge of FSO case files;

= Detective Christensen: Knowledge of FSO case files;

= Officer T. Ronlake: Knowledge of FSO case files;

(AMENDED) SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS (Brady, Trombetta)
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Detective Satterberg: Knowledge of FSO case files;

Criminologist W. Sarment: Knowledge of FSO case files and evidence;
Evidence Technician Lisa Barretta: knowledge of copied audio tapes in
FSO evidence;

Kevin Wiens, SSI: Knowledge of FSO files and coordination of files with
Fresno DA;

Monelle Clements: Knowledge of FSO files;

Scott Karsh: Knowledge of FSO files;

Fresno Police Department Officers and Investigators

Jerry P. Dyer, Chief of Police: Knowledge of FPD case files and
coordination of files with FSO & Fresno DA,

Officer Gary Snow: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of
files with Fresno DA;

Officer L. Brown: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of files
with Fresno DA

Captain Mockalis: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of files
with Fresno DA

Lt. Large: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of files with
Fresno DA;

Officer J. Callahan 386: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination
of files with Fresno DA,

Officer Rodriguez 342: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of
files with Fresno DA;

Lieutenant Fries: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of files
with Fresno DA

Officer Mora #358: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of

files with Fresno DA;

(AMENDED) SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS (Brady, Trombetta)
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= Officer Webb #280: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of
files with Fresno DA;

o Other Witnesses:

= Matilda Rice, Court Clerk: knowledge of case evidence from 2017 to
present;

= Dr. T.C. Nelson, prepared autopsy report 2-9-78: knowledge of evidence;

= Coroner Flaherty, coroner in 1978: Knowledge of evidence;

= Fresno Superior Court Clerk: knowledge of maintenance of court files
and evidence;

= Cameron Pishione, Court Clerk: knowledge of existing case evidence in
2017.

A determination of bad faith turns on the government’s knowledge at the time of the
destruction. United States v. Cooper, 983 F.2d 928, 931 (9th Cir.1993). On one extreme, the
Court may find that an agent of the Fresno County District Attorney’s Office made a conscious
effort to suppress exculpatory evidence, thereby acting in bad faith. On the other extreme, there
may be a perfectly innocent and understandable explanation for why the casefile disappeared. An
evidentiary hearing is necessary to hear from the government employees what the internal
policies and procedures are for maintaining and preserving files and evidence, and whether those
policies and procedures were followed here. This is especially important here, given that this is a
death penalty case and is subject to higher standards. One thing is clear though: if the Court does
not dismiss the case per Trombetta, then the Court, at this juncture, does not have enough
information to make an informed decision regarding the missing files.

It is not too late to remedy the situation. Substantive due process mandates that an
evidentiary hearing be held to determine what happened to the conveniently missing files, and
whether the notes were indeed created prior to, during or after Billy Brown’s trial preparation
visits with DDA Ardaiz and DDA Robinson. The Defense cannot just sit by idly and assume that
DDA Ardaiz, a skillful and thoughtful prosecutor at the time, and DDA Robinson, who used the

same deceptive methods and tactics, did not take notes while preparing Brown, and neither
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should this Court. In the alternative, the only just sanction for this governmental breach of duty

and irresponsible behavior is dismissal.

CONCLUSION

Defendant Stankewitz cannot effectively argue lingering doubt at retrial on punishment
without fully exploring the prosecutorial misconduct because the Fresno County District
Attorney’s Office inexplicably did not preserve casefiles for Douglas Stankewitz, Billy Brown,
Christina Menchaca, Teena Topping, Marlin Lewis and Jesus Meras. Such failure to preserve
this evidence in the midst of Stankewitz’s ongoing legal battles over the last forty-plus years,
appears to be willful. It is an attempt to cover up the truth of what occurred on the night of
February 8, 1978, and during the ensuing investigation and amounts to obstruction of justice.
Such willful failure to preserve is not surprising given the overall pattern of deceit and
misconduct briefed for this Court since March, 2017. As a result of this misconduct, Mr.
Stankewitz is being denied his constitutional rights to substantive and procedural due process of
law. The only just sanction for this governmental breach of duty and egregious behavior is
dismissal of the Prosecution’s case. In the alternative, an evidentiary hearing is needed to

determine what happened to the original files.

Lt ], B

CURTIS BRIGGS
Attorney for Defendant
DOUGLAS STANKEWITZ

Dated: December 5, 2018
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PROOF OF SERVICE
I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the
above entitled action. My business address is 3300 Geary Blvd., 3rd Floor East, San Francisco,

CA 94118. On the date specified below, I served the attached

(AMENDED) NOTICE OF MOTION AND SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE
TO PRESERVE, OR DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE, PURSUANT TO P.C. 8§ 1054.1,
1054.5(b); Brady v. Maryland (1963) 373 U.S. 83; AND California v. Trombetta (1984) 467 U.S
479

on the following parties via U.S. Mail:

Fresno County District Attorney
2220 Tulare St, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

The above is declared under penalty of perjury this 5 day of December, 2018, in the
City and County of San Francisco, in the state of California.

Respectfully Submitted,

(it [ Bogyd

CURTIS BRIGGS

(AMENDED) SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS (Brady, Trombetta)
22
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DECLARATION OF DR. JERRY NELSON, M.D.

| have reviewed the autopsy report attached to this declaration as Exhibit A. The
attached autopsy report appears to be a report prepared by my brother, Dr.
Thomas C. Nelson, M.D. | recognize his signatures on the report. The name of the
decedent recorded on the report is Theresa Graybeal. The report indicates it was
prepared at 1:00 p.m. on February 9, 1978.

é (2 -
el g

My Brother and | worked as forensic pathologists for the County of Fresno from

Bomon . [ G70 to [ FPR . During that time we performed thousands of

autopsies. | have personally performed appreximately _ &, Soo autopsies;
and | have testified in court as an expert in forensic pathology ¥3&times.

The attached autopsy report notes on the first page the “length” of the body
being examined. This is the place on every autopsy report that 1 am familiar with
where the pathologist notes the full height of the decedent as measured from the
bottom of the foot to the top of the head. In the attached report there appears to
be the number 160 written to record the full length of the body. This would
indicate that the decedent’s actual height was 160 centimeters.

| also noted that there was a 10 degree upward angle from the entry wound to
the exit wound. If rods were used to determine this angle, based upon my
experience and training, this would be the most accurate method of determining
this measurement. It is customary for a forensic pathologist to use rods for this
purpose.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. This
declaration is being executed in the County of Fresno in the State of California.

Date_~ /2. /4, 01T Slgned /jﬁ[&(e/é—m /71

Dr. Jerry Nelson, M. D
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. ' " POST MORTEM RECOR
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© Age 2 Heightﬁ Weight 0" Gate & Time of Death /23 P 257
Date, Time & Place of Autopsy: YR 26— 7 & o
’ ' INSPECTION
1 Marks of ldentification " ==
Z Eyes i f 3 Ears . - a Mouth -
F{ig.or Mortis T 0 ¥ Aran . b it

LS

We, the undersign
(A)

JE § L= - M e . _-~ I~ - - — - .

ed, lave made the aboye examination, Tind 1he cause leath tohave Iegn due 107 '
e PR ey
: e i — : .

Due o (B)

Due to  (C) ‘

.
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Other Conditions:

HAROLD McKINNEY, Sheriff-Coroner, Fresna County
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Date of this report Type of Original Repory 1+ <] 1,1 K T : Case No.,
- AN ke & 7,0 des n ~ -
R /0SB L s 07 J =505
Date crime occurred Location of occurrence Reporting Division
D At o T T N, T F et P ™ ‘ EY
e ; . i R L TIE S
Victim {as listed on orig. report) List connecting property reportls) by :ype and Case No.
PRIy
VAR .’,tfzf'l.!,' -
Persons interviewed [not on arig. report) Race - Sex - Age Residence Address Res. Phone Bus. Phane
1.
2. .
3.
4.
5.
Persons arrested Race - Sex - Age Filed on? Charge Date H.T.A, Date Court Divn.
1. : = Dz
2. I¥oIl
<5
4.
S.
(X) Cleared (%) Closed s (X} Incorrectly classified - change to: {X} Unfounded {X) Continued
{1} Explain investigation progress and status. (2] When victim and/or witnesses listed in crime report have not been interviewed, give reason. (3} [f all or no property recovered so state.
If partial recovery, list property recovered, description and value as it appears an original stofen or Jost repcrt.
o 0
ke
127,
':r P N
) . 23 F ;’: ?
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P e s ]
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If additional space is required,
use Continuation Heport, Form 3-C - _/74! /’T 3 R EEL
Supervisor Officer(s) Reporting Coded By Filed By '
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Approving 5gt. Review Sgt. Xeroxed 8y Total Copies
FORM 3.10
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N SRR TR P 0 R e e B I e
; it FREING FOLICE DEFANTRRRT ‘l'
CONTIMUATION REPORT
F ae orrise 9%
2 b gt )t Al ) jl 78-5819
2/%/76 RYEYYEEY.,., Therasa cve lOGSl/RECDVERED
GREVEAL (OUT OF TOwWN)

The preliminary informatiocn in regards to this investigation will be given
on detective Gary SHNOW's follow-up report and patrol officers R. RODRIGUEZ

and J. CALIAEAN'g reports.

It should be noted that the above susps listed in this case were arrested
in the vict's veh in the 1400 block of Kern St., at approx 2304 hrs on 2/8/76.

Accompaning Det. Sary SNOW to FPD interview rocm where an interview was done,
Was susp in this case Teena TOPPING. During the process of this interview
the susp TOPPING related information ta ROs as to where the vict's body couid
possibly be located in regards tc this case.

At this time, RO, in conjunction with detective G. SNOW in company with the
Susp Teera TOPPING, procesded to check the area in Calawa WHEXE the vict in
this case's body. Details of the interview will he 8¢ for
covered in the det G, SNOW's follow=-up report. Upon RO following det SNOW
in the Calawa area, the vict's Body was located at Tenth and Vine St.s. |
The body was originaly found by det G, SNOW at approx 0123 hrs. RO was |
directly behind officers G. SNOW #Ard ¥M¢# upon finding the body, and the crime |
scene was turned over to det L. BROWN to handle ang process untill psp units
could be dispatched to the crime scene as this was their jurisdietion as it
ig in the Fresno-Cpunty area.

Upon RO's original viewing 6f the crime scane area, RO noted the vict to be

~laying face up on the shoulder of the road at the 5.E. corner of Tenth and

A V¥ine St. It should be noted that she was laying approx 15 feet scuth of the

/8euth curb line of Vine and approx 3 feet east of theeast curb line of Tenth
St. WVict was laying face 4p with her head in an easterly direction and her |

. feet in a westerly direction. It should be noted that the viét had extremelv

i noticable 'red hair, very long. Also RO noted that the vice had Blood around
Her ear axea and it ‘possibly appear=d to be fhe origin area of the wound that ¢

- bad possibly killed her. ®O then viewed the vict and noted that she was

-~ rlothed irn a gray coat, under the coat area RO noted thatgshe:haé'on=ﬂjb;:g

sweater with aimul ¥ cclored print on a stripe on thebottor: area o< the

" dweater. Subj ‘had on a red ghirt underneath the swed®er and haa cn blue jeans
anc ‘possible navy blue sock&:  She further had on brown Shoes. Subj's purse
Wag draped overt her left shoulder and laying on the ground directly next
to viet's left sde. The purse was red and brown in color, made ©of 2 vinvi
locking leather. It should be noted that the change flap on the outsida ccin
Section of the purse, wafl unshaped and open. Subj had on a turguoise ring _
or her right hand, the second finger. Vict also had, on her left hand, anothes

; ting on ‘her middle finger. It should be noted that ; in vieing tke area

- &round the Viét'5=body, 2 filter tip cigarette was found laying nezt to the
vict's right arms Alsc foundr Approx 1B feet west of the victls body, was

@ 25 caliber shell caseing, e

Approx 0200 hrs, deputy Sheriff G. ELLIOT arrived at the crime scene and ‘tha
~ Becurity of the scene was turned over Lo deputy Sheriff ELLIOT. A&t this time
deputy Sheriff advised RO that det MC DANIELS would be en route to that loca=
S YT B e s e b e e investigation for their office, It should
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(Bl
SRS R ST = i ALS 78-5819
Z79/78 GREVEAL, Theresa CVC 10B51/RECOVERED
(OUT OF TOWN;

further be noted that the FSC dispatched their own IB unit to process the
crime scene.

It ahould be noted that RO only contac#At with the body was when RO approached
the body, checked the body for signs of life. RO's heel Print was left in :
the damp ground, just north of the vict's body when RO checked the body for

eigns of life.

Approx 0230 hrs Deputy Sheriff de tective MC DANTELS arrived at the crime
scene and the crime scene was again turned over te him for his investigation.-

At this time RO proceeded to FPD HDQ where RO assisted det G. SNOW in the
interrigation of the susps in regards to this case. The results of those
interrcgations will be on his reports, same case number.

RO also took all 4 of the susps directly to the IP where at his request had
the susps hands all processed by IB tech J. BONESTEEL. The processing of
their hands consisted of swabs, done, the details of that will be on IB tech

J. BONESTEEL's follow-up report, same case number,

This'report will be continued.

cAPT. mMockanis : .
BROWN, L. $189 ' G SR

. CONTINUATION REPORT
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r‘ e
~\ kS 69.CASE NO.
FRESNO COUNTY SHERIFE'S DEPARTMENT 781809
Fresno, iforni
o, California “ 78=39-26
FPD No. 78-5819

DATE 2=9-78 ]
70.CODE SECTION 71. CRIME 72, CLASSIFIGATION

187 PC Murder Roadway
i VEEME%%QEZ'I‘L:STTE}:;TI,'QE;; (FIRM IF BUS.) 74.1Cgl?d€255| Ol RESIDENGE ] | BUSINESS 75. PHONE

On Thursday, 2-9-78, at approximately 0137 hours, RO was dispatched to

Vine and Tenth Streets to contact Fresno Police Officers in regards to a

homicide.

= Upon arrival at approximately 0139 hours, RO made the following

observations:

A white female, approximately 20 years old, was stretched out upon her

back on the scutheast corner of Tenth and Vine Streets. The victim, unknown

name as of RO's arrival, was clad in a grey coat, blue sweater (turtle

necked with light colored pattern just above the waist), blue jeans, light

brown earth shoes and a ligzht brown leather purse.

The victim's position was raised and off the paved roadway with her

head pointed slichtlyv to the northeast, aporoximately 6%' onto the grassy

portion of the d4+-+ siding Hawr feot, both turned outwardly, were

approximately (1) one foot off the paved roadway and were alsoc in a north-

eastern direction (as RO looked from +the paved roadwayv).

RO also poted that the victim was deceased apparently from a single

shot: to victim's right ear area,

EO did not approach or touch the victim's person.

RO noted that the following Fresno Police Department and Fresno Sheriff

Officers were at the scene during the investigation which was turned over to

Det. McDANTELS from Fresno Sheriff's Office,

REPORTING QFFICERS RECGRDING OFFICER TYPED BY = D.?T‘E,‘ _‘LND.I."“E axy ROUTED BY
- = 1 Ly TR [P 7
G. Flliott Sane e smgesaiares) gk 2=10-78 0916

FURTHER COPIES
ACTiON D YES 14 EI DETECTIVE D cll
D NO D JUVENILE D PATROL

el » .’g‘;/ b = ? J
p‘ o . RO r ecmam e
D DIST. ATTNY. OTFH‘_E-RQ___ e

REVIEWED BY: -+ -~ . unouiaorT ST
’ Ds°”’-°- Dﬁm‘———— B s svapled to 997 Y

and vl PPV Erian 2-0-78
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FRESNO COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT " T8-1800
Fresno, California 783926
-2
oare
) 70.005-58?'301“}0)“0 T c!ilqlll;rder T2. CLASSIFICATION
73, Vlgﬁﬂﬁ%ﬂg&iﬁ:f,;ﬁ&;rug:; (FIRM tF BUS.) 74, ADDRESS i | RESIDENGE l I I BUSINESS |75. PHONE

l. Det. SNOW, not present upon RO!

s arrival, FPD

2. Det. BROWN, ¥°D

3. R. H. RODRIGUEZ, FPD, #342

Le Je CALLAHAN, FPD. #386

5« Sgt. R. DOWNS, FPD

6. Sgt. T. GATTIE, FSO

7. 8. MORRTSON, FSO

g, B. PREHEIM,
9. J. DUTY, FSO.

ESQ, T.B.
I.B,

10, W. FLAHERTY, Coroner, FSO

11l. Det. W. McDANTELS, FSO

12. G. ELLIOTT, FSO

13. Personnel from Madison Service:

A M,

DAVE ROPER

RO then spoke with Det. BROWN from Fresno Police Department for further

suspects of a PC 207 from Modesto’ (Ebdestc #78~06706) concerning the

whereabouts of a THERESA GREYBEAL, the possibly victim of =

kidnap.

Det.

BROWN developed information that the wictim had been shot and left in the

Calwa area (See FPD #78-5819 for details) and he and Det. SNQW, along with
one of the suspects went to Calwa to investigate.

REPORTING OFFIGERS RECORDING OFFICER

TYPED BY

DATE AND TIME

ROUTED BY

G. Elliott Same vk 2-10-78 0930
ig?fo“fﬂl:] YES ??'ESD DETEGTIVE D clii
D NO D JUVENILE D PATRQL
D DIST. ATTNY. D e
REVIEWED BY DATE
g 77

AL #2  S0-7
cAL JUS CR #2 Page 2980
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FRESNO COUNTY SHERIFF'S ‘DEPARTMENT 1800
Fresno, California 78-39-26
DATE -3-.
70.CODE SECTION T CRIME 72, CLASSIFIGATION e
187 PC Murder '
T3 VICTIM'S NAME - LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE ([FIRM IF BUS.) 74. ADDRESS | I RESIDENGE ] ] I BUSINESS |75, PHONE
—GREYBEAL, Theresa -

Det., BROWN further related that Det. SNOW found the victim at Tenth

| and Vine and noted that was deceased at approximately 0123 hours.
Det. BROWN further brought to RO's visual attention that an unsmoked

cigarette was on the ground_next to the victim's right arm. Also that a 1

| _spent .22 or .25 caliber casing was in the roadivay on Tenth just south of li

Vine. (See I. Bureau report for exact measurements. )

Deputy MORRISON then was assigned to canvass the neighborhood and make

Det. McDANIELS then investigated the crime scene while I. Bureau

Deputy PREHEIM and Deputy J. DUTY processed for evidence value.

further investigation. At that time RO was advised that the victim's

purse contained identification for THERESA GREYBEAL. 4

See FPD case #78=5819.
See Modesto case #78=06706.

See T. Bureau/Detective!s reports #78-39-26, 78-1809.

See Deputy MORRISON'S follow up #78-39~26.

REPORTING OFFICERS RECORDING OFFIGER TYPED BY OATE AND TIME ROUTED BY

G.Elliott Same vk | 2=10~78 09L5

FURTHER COPIES
AGTION D YES 1q: D DETEGTIVE D Gl
D NO D JUVENILE D PATROL
EEENE
D D REVIEWED BY _ —
0./R0. OTHER »—/—7}—,
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STATE VFILE NUBBER

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CERTIFICATE OF DEATH

1097 0474

LOCAL REGISTRATION DISTRICT AND CERTIFICATE RUNSER

emale | White American

tA. NAME OF DECEDENT—FIRSY | 19. MIDDLE 1 1€, LASY ZA. DATE OF DEATH (MCHTH, DAY, YEAS)
Theresa g : £ 9, 1978 0123
3. SEx 4. RACE S. NICITY . DATE OF BIRTH 7. AGE 7 UNDER | VEAR I7 UNOER 16 NOURS

2

1956

i [

a YEARS

I 8. BeTHPLACE OF DECIDENT (STATE OR

|

1. cmizen of Wuat Countey

USA,

9. Nang ang Bierasiact oF FaTeen
Pawloshi

12. SociaL SscemiTy Numets

563 - 17 - 3016

10. SiaTe NANE AND DIRTHPLACE OF NOTNER

15. Puinaav Occurarion 16. Wumess or Yeass

Tuis OCcupation

Tni. =

9A. usum

'E| 19C. cirv on Touwn ‘

17. CurPLovER (IF SELF-EMPLOVED, 5O STATE)

’%j—“——%&'.%...mm
i ! -000 David Graybeal, Husband

bavid Graybeat -

Jlest_(ouen

Counyy

| flodesto Sdanislaus.

{ 19€. srave

1614 lLas Vegas
Modesto, California

{ Fneano

_—%-uum

IMMEDIATE CAUSL

' ENTER ONLY ONE CAUSE PER LINE FOR A, B, AND C)

w Gunshot wound of the neck

.

ET ADDRESS (STREEY AND NUNBSER OR LOCATION)

i%."_gi._vlas_&m

. WAS DEATH REFORTED

.‘*Y“

m:ﬂ‘: SO8 70, 08 AB A CORSESUENCE OF m::::u [zs WAS BIOPSY PERFORNED?
THE MRESIATE CAUSE, (B) u:::. No
n-_"nm:“n'.-.- SUl TO, OR AS A CONSEQUENCE OF .:::- 26. Was AuTtorsy Paroamen?
Anine capss wasy,

«©) ¥ Yes
23. orwen 1o%8 e Bu* NOT RELATED TO THE INNEDIATE CAUSE OF DEATH

27. WAS OPERATION PERFORMED FOR ANY CONDITION IN ITEMS 22 OR 231
sare

AND PLACE STATED FRON THE CAUSES STATED.
1 ArTenoso Deceoent Since | 1 Lasy Saw Decesewy Auive |

20A. 1 CORTIPY THAT DEsTH OCCURRED AT THE MouR, DAYE] 208. PHYSICIAN—SIGNATURE AND DEGREE OR TITLE
|

}m., ICIAN'S L

H

A- (ENTER WO. 4. YR.) (ENTER MO. DA, YR.)

|
| |

| 28E. TYPE PHYSICIAN'S NANE AND ADORESS

« SPECIFY ACCIDENT. SUICIOE, STC.

Homicide

30. PLACE OF INJURY

Street

31. msuny ar woe

R R

36. sisrosivion

L
37. DATE-—woNTH, DAY, YEaR| 38. Mamg AND ADDRESS OF CENETERY OR

| “Southeast cornerpplehdth & Vind " SHOt By
3SA. | CEriFY THAT DEATH OCCURRED AT THE WOUR, DATE AND PLACE STATED Feow
™e . A OF LAW | HAVE MELD AR (INQUEST.INVESTIGATION)

[

h4?5&HL..JE!&JH&.12EL_lﬁug}JEEEEEE-éz::; (atiforxnia | 6670
:_4-uﬁn- £ & 4

INJURY OCCURRED (IVENTS WHICH RESULTED IN INJURY)

another,

(.25 Cal,Auto.)
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DECLARATION OF ALLEN J. BOUDREAU

I, Allen J. Boudreau, declare under penalty of perjury the following, except as to
those items below which I indicate to be based on information and belief. If called to testify, I
would testify as follows:

1. [ was employed as a criminalist and later as Supervising Criminalist, by
the Fresno County Sheriff’s Department (FCSD) — June 12, 1972 — March 29, 2001. I was the
only criminalist working for FCSD in 1978. After 29 years, I retired, in 2001. Between 2002 or
2003 and present, I have worked as a defense consultant. During my career, I have assisted in
the investigation of about 1,000 homicides. Prior to signing this declaration, I have reviewed
copies of some of the reports which bear my signature, provided to me by the investigator for
defense counsel. I have also reviewed my testimony from the First Trial in 1978 and Second
Trial in 1983, also provided by said investigator. Additionally, I reviewed a “Report of
Investigation,” “Bureau of Investigations,” “Fresno County District Attorney”, prepared by
Mike Garcia, Senior Investigator, 7-20-2017.

2. In 1978, I worked on the Theresa Graybeal homicide case. My job was
to do evidence examination, as requested by case detectives and investigators from FCSD. I was
not necessarily doing a lot of communications with others in the Sheriff’s Department, other
than the detectives, in order to determine what testing could be done on particular physical
evidence. The standard procedure at FCSD was that homicide detectives always worked in a
team.

3 In the Graybeal homicide, I recall analyzing casings and a .25 caliber
Titan pistol. I recall that the deceased died of a gunshot wound from a hand gun. At both trials, I
testified about the bullet trajectory. Forensically, the height of the victim may or may not matter
because it depends upon the relative position of the shooter. When you have witnesses or
anecdotal evidence regarding a shooting, the trajectory and distance of the shooter to the victim
are all estimates. Given that they are estimates or reported as a range of metrics, there is a broad

latitude regarding the specifics of what actually occurred. These things may be hypotheticals,
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unless working with empirical data rather than testimonial evidence. Although I testified
regarding the trajectory of the bullet that killed the victim, I did not state the victim’s height
listed in autopsy report during my trial testimony. The autopsy report was not admitted into
evidence as a part of my testimony.

4. In reviewing Document No. 272 - Request for Evidence Examination,
dated 2-10-78 Time 1454, Bates Stamp 00328, under For Laboratory Use Only, Examination
Results, I wrote those results on 2-11-78 and that is my signature.

5. In reviewing Document No. 273 - Request for Evidence Examination,
that is my signature at the bottom. I do not remember what FPD Case #75-41415 was about or
why I was requested to compare the casing from that case to the .25 Titan pistol.

6. In reviewing Document No. 292 — Request for Evidence Examination
dated 2-12-78, Time 1340 (?), Bates Stamp 001827, I did not perform the requested evidence

testing. Examination Results not filled in. Hand written lettering of “Neg” , “10-22” and an

apparent signature. Under the language ‘For Laboratory Use Only’, the word ‘Neg’ is short for
negative. I do not recognize the signature in that section. In looking at it more closely, however,
if, the first vertical line of the signature were crossed at the top it would be the letter “7”. The

next three letters appear to be “lea”. A fourth possible letter could be an “n”. If that is the case

the signature would be “Tlean” , Detective Tom Lean. The same Detective that submitted the

Request For Evidence Examination, would be the person to cancel the request. I remember a lot
of the people who worked in the FCSD Field Identification Bureau in 1978. In thinking about
who was working in the FCSD Field Identification Bureau in 1978, I cannot think of any other
person who would have signed the form. The only other person that did firearm analysis for
FCSD at that time, was my late father-in-law, Edward F. Lamb. That is not his signature.
FURTHER, THE CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATION REPORT of case 78-1995 DATED 2-13-

1978, BY CRIMINOLOGIST W. SARMENT (LISTED BELOW UNDER DOCUMENTS

REVIEWED), RECORDS THREE 22 CALIBER CARTRIDGE CASES RECOVERED. 22

CALIBER CARTRIDGE CASES CANNOT BE COMPARED TO 25 CALIBER CARTRIDGE
CASES.
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7. Regarding the evidence and testing procedures, all evidence was stored in
the Property & Evidence room. I do not know what happened to missing evidence because I was
not responsible for storing evidence. The Supervisor of the Field Identification Unit also
supervised the Crime Lab and the Property & Evidence Unit. Those deputies were trained and
expetienced in photo documentation, measurements, sketches and diagrams, collecting and
packaging physical evidence at the crime scene.

8. Blood evidence came into my hands for testing. For example, FCSD
Request for Evidence Examination Property and Evidence envelope No. 271, requesting
comparative blood tests, bears my signature. In 1978, we did not write formal reports, we stated
our examination results on the bottom of the Request form. The Request for Evidence
Examination forms were one page and printed in pads. A detective or investigator would tear
off a form, fill out the top portion and submit it to the ID Unit or crime lab for analysis of some
physical evidence.

The procedure that I used was to retrieve the blood from the evidence room and take it to
the lab, where we had a refrigerator. The liquid blood sample would go into the refrigerator and
then when we were done with testing it, it would be returned to the Property & Evidence room.
I would have signed it out on a sheet that shows that it went from Property & Evidence to me at
a particular date and time. Then I would return it and it would be signed back in from me to
Property & Evidence at a particular date and time. I was not responsible for maintaining the
evidence records. For evidence that 1 checked out, I do not know why it does not list that I
returned it. If it is missing, I do not know what happened to it.

9. In reviewing Document #749 - Request for Examination, dated 4-12-78
Time 11:45 am, under For Laboratory Use Only, Examination Results, I wrote those results on
6-14-78 and that is my signature.

10.  Inreviewing the Evidence cards which contain my initials, they show that
I checked out the following evidence on the dates listed below, but did not return it:

Evidence Card: Victim: Teresa Graybeal, Case No. 78-1809, dated 3-8-78, 1-
Levi type jacket — checked out 3/23/1978
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Evidence Card: Suspect: M. Lewis Case No. 78-1809, dated 2-10-78, (1) Blue

jacket — checked out 3/23/1978
It is my recollection that I returned the items. However, apparently, the FCSD property
officer did not document that I returned them. I do not recall why I checked these items out.

11. Regarding whether 1 did a comparison of .22 casings to .25 casings, I
would not have done that because the class characteristics are substantially different. You
cannot shoot rim fire ammunition in a .25 caliber pistol and you cannot fit .25 caliber bullets
into the chamber of a .22 caliber pistol. So, at most, I would open both envelopes with the .22
casings and .25 casings and determine that there was nothing to test. They are not compatible in
either direction.

12. At the time that I testified at the trials, I was not aware of Document
#292. Regarding the prosecution theory that the same gun was used in both the Graybeal and
Meras crimes, prosecutors are licensed but they are not forensic scientists. So, what a prosecutor
thinks might be something to explore is not really something to explore because it is excluded
on the face of it. If .22 casings were recovered from the Meras crime scene, and Theresa
Graybeal was shot with a .25 caliber pistol, the same gun could not have been used in both
crimes.

13. I have read the report from Mike Garcia, DA Investigator, dated 7-20-
2017, stating that an Evidence Property Card referencing ‘3 Empty .22 Cartridge Cases® was
attached to a container bearing my initials with the date 2-11-78, #78-1809, and the words ‘Test
Fired Cases’. I have no knowledge regarding the Empty .22 Cartridge Cases or how the
Evidence Property card became attached to the cannister with the Test Fired Cases.

14. T never went to the crime scene in the Graybeal homicide case, nor the
Meras crime scene. I was not present for the autopsy. I remember going to trial and testifying in
the People v. Stankewitz case.

15.  As I testified at the second trial, the purpose in determining the height up
to the defendant’s shoulders was to provide information that DDA James Ardaiz wanted to

present as part of his case in chief. The autopsy report prepared by Dr. T. C. Nelson shows that

4|Page o
Inti tals

Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus - EXHIBITS
Page 2988



the height of the victim was 160 cm, approximately 5°3”. This refers to her height from head to
toe. When DDA Warren Robinson asked me to assume that the victim was 577, 1 did not
correct him despite the actual height of the victim as stated in the autopsy report.

16. DOCUMENTS REVIEWED:

First Trial Testimony, Bates Stamp Pages 3512 thru 3537
First Trial Testimony, Bates Stamp Pages 4415 thru 4420
Second Trial Guilt Testimony, Bates Stamp Pages 144 thru 171

County of Fresno — Office of Sheriff Coroner, Post Mortem Record,
Five Pages. Hand numbered Pages 252, 253, 254, 255 and 263.

Report of Investigation, Bureau of Investigations, F resno County
District Attorney. Investigator, Mike Garcia, Senior Investigator. Dated
7-20-2017.

Crime Lab Report, No. 272 Titan Pistol v. Cartridge Case, 2-11-1978
Crime Lab Report, No. 273 Fresno P.D. Case 75-41415, Cartridge Case, 2-11-1978

Document No. 292 Fresno County Sheriff’s Department, Request For
Evidence Examination. Submitted by Det. T. Lean. Comparison of cartridge case from
FCSD 78-1809 to cartridge case from FCSD 78-1985 (? Hard to read) could be 78-1995,
see below.

Fresno County Sheriff’s Department, Division of Identification and
Records, Technical Services Report. Dated 2-13-1978. Case number 78-1995, by Deputy
Sheriff, Criminologist W. Sarment. Reports recovery of three 22 caliber cartridge cases.

Crime Lab Report, No. 271 vials of Blood and Bag of Clothing, Request for
Blood type Comparison. 3-16-1978.

Crime Lab Report, No. 749 Titan Pistol and autopsy photographs of

gunshot residue on the face of the deceased. A distance determination of firearm muzzle
1o target.

17. IMAGES REVIEWED:
Property Card, Clothing

Property Card, Clothing
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Property Card, Three 22 Caliber Cartridge Cases

Photograph of the rear of small evidence envelope with Chain Of Custody adhesive label
attached, first entry “FROM PROP”, “TO M.GARCIA”, “7-19-17”, “0910”. 1 have no
photograph of the front of the envelope which could well have case number, names,
dates, description and so on.

Photograph of small metal container with writing — “4JB”, “2-11-78”,
“78-1809” AND “TEST FIRED CASES.”

Photograph of same container opened to show three center fire cartridge cases.

16.  Until now, I have never been contacted by any attorney, investigator or
anyone representing Douglas Stankewitz.
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best

of my knowledge. Executed in ?m_' , California on /7 M / C}‘/
2020.

WS fotor

Allen J. Boudreau
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Report of Investigation
Bureau of Investigations
Fresno County District Attorney

Date of Report:  7-20-2017 DA Report #: Agency Report#:

Unit: Code: Description/Classification:

Homicide Unit pc 187(A) Homicide

[Add New Section] Suspect / Defendant Information [Remove This Section]

Suspec{ Last: First: Middle: DOB: Age:

1 Stankewitz Douglas Ray 5/31/1958 59

Residence Address City/State/Zip Phone Prim Lang.

California Department of Corrections Eng

Race Sex |Eyes| Hair | Hgt. Wgt. | SSN CDL Cll CcDC FBI

Hispanic M |Brn|Blk| 6-1 | 170 A04958460 | B097879

Miscellaneous Descriptors (Aka’s, Scars, Tattoos, Etc.)

Work Address City/State/Zip Phone

Vehicle License State Make Model Year Color Style

[Add New Section] Victim / Witness Information [Remove This Section
) Last: First: Middle: DOB: Age:

Victim Graybeal Theresa

Residence Address City/State/Zip Phone Prim Lang.

Race Sex (Eyes| Hair | Hgt. Wgt. | SSN CDL Cll CcDC FBI

Select

Miscellaneous Descriptors (Aka’s, Scars, Tattoos, Etc.)

Work Address City/State/Zip Phone Willing To Testify
Select One
Vehicle License State Make Model Year Color Style
SOURCE:

On 12-19-12, case was assigned for any other possible investigation or contact with possible
witnesses. On 7-15-17 a request was received from SDA Pebet to view and document evidence
that had been booked at the Fresno County Sheriff's Office. An appointment was made and on 7-
19-17, | met with Evidence Technician Lisa Barretta at the Property Room of the Sheriff's Office.

INVESTIGATION:

Lisa Barretta had already had contact with SDA Pebet regarding several items needing to be
documented and examined by this investigator. Barretta already had the items in question
selected and we went into the evidence room for the viewing and documentation. All of the items
viewed were photographed by this investigator. There were photographs in one of the items and
those photographs were scanned and placed onto a CD disc by another Evidence Technician.
Audio tapes were also found and a work order was completed to have them copied for further use.

SUSP/DEF: Stankewitz, Douglas Ray DA CASE #: 1978H001 PAGE: 1 of 3
INVESTIGATOR: Mike Garcia, Senior InvestigatorDATE: 7-20-2017
APPROVED BY: Kevin Wiens, SSI, DA08, 07/20/2017
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Listed below are the items viewed by this investigator:

Item #27 was a small brown paper bag with the Sheriff's Office property tag affixed. Inside the
paper bag | found a pair of sunglasses, a crayon drawn picture of an Indian riding on a horse, a
small paper lunch bag decorated into a hand puppet, a payment stub from Best Chevron for R.
Gonzales, and a pay stub for Gerald Pawlowski from Modesto Welding and Tank Works.

Item #26 was a small brown paper bag with the Sheriff's Office property tag affixed. Inside the
paper bag | found a wood handle Vinyl Guard brush, 2 DMV vehicle registration suspense receipts
for a vehicle belonging to G. Pawlowski, a black vinyl eyeglass case and a brown vinyl eyeglass
case, 2 Inland Electronics Suppliers receipts, a receipt from Auto Lube for Jerry Pawlowski, a
receipt from Welders Supply Service, a receipt from Sears for a timer, a receipt from Paul Hughes
Chevron in the name of Jerry Pawlowski, a receipt from Lee Jewelers for Jerry Pawlowski, an
unopened piece of mail for Gerald Pawlowski with a return address of 117 W. Main Turlock CA.
95380, 2 pay stubs for Gerald Pawlowski from Modesto Welding and Tank Service, an unopened
roll of Pep O Mint Life Savers, a partial roll of Spearmint Certs and a blue/white dish towel.

Item listed as 2 — 8 was a small brown paper bag with the Sheriff's Office property tag affixed.
Inside the paper bag | found a crushed Pepsi can and an open pack of Virginia Slims cigarettes.

Item listed as a Dagger type knife found in the trunk of a 1971 Mercury vehicle having a Sheriff’s
Office property tag attached by a metal wire. The knife had a single blade edge and brown wood
handle. Using a measuring stick, the knife overall length was 10” with a 6” blade.

Item listed as 3 empty .22 Caliber cartridge casings was found to be a small yellow evidence
envelope with the Sheriff's Office property tag affixed. On the copy of the property booking card |
was given had the victim listed to be Jesus R. Meras who was a victim of a PC 211a under
Sheriff's Office case #78-1995. Also found on the booking card is a reference of this item being
related to the Graybeal PC 187 investigation. On the outside of the envelope was written case
#78-1809 AJB 2-11-78 3 test fired cases from Titan 25 auto #146425. | cut the top end of the
envelope open with a pair of scissors and found a silver tin container inside. On the top of the
container was written 78-1809 AJB 2-11-78 test fired cases. When | opened the container there
was cotton that appeared to be protecting objects within the container. | removed the top portion
of the cotton and found 3 spent cartridge casings. In checking the head stamp of the casings,
using a magnifying glass | found the stamp R-P (Remington Peters) 25 auto. After photographing
the casings, they were placed back into the tin container along with the cotton.

All items viewed and photographed were placed back into their appropriate bags and those bags
were sealed and returned to the custody of Technician Barretta. There was also an evidence
envelope, which was not opened. This envelope was to have been property obtained from the
Fresno Police Department and was listed under their case #78-5819 and being related to this
case. This envelope was referenced for viewing due to a possibility items found in items listed as

SUSP/DEF: Stankewitz, Douglas Ray DA CASE #: 1978H001 PAGE: 2 of 3
INVESTIGATOR: Mike Garcia, Senior InvestigatorDATE: 7-20-2017
APPROVED BY: Kevin Wiens, SSI, DA08, 07/20/2017
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26, 27 and 2-8 might have originally come from this envelope and were mismarked. This was not
found to be true and none of the listed items were from this envelope.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Defendant had been arrested for the homicide of this victim. Defendant was found guilty and
sentenced by the court. Evidence collected during the investigation was viewed and documented.

PICTURES/EVIDENCE: Yes See Attachment |:|

Photographs were placed onto a CD disc and given to SDA Pebet. CD disc with the scanned
photographs was also given to SDA Pebet.

Approvals
Mike Garcia, Senior Investigator
Reporting Investigator:
Kevin Wiens, SSI, DA08, 07/20/2017
Approved By:
SUSP/DEF: Stankewitz, Douglas Ray DA CASE #: 1978H001 PAGE: 3 of 3

INVESTIGATOR: Mike Garcia, Senior InvestigatorDATE: 7-20-2017
APPROVED BY: Kevin Wiens, SSI, DA08, 07/20/2017
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December 7, 2019

Fresno County Sheriff’s Office
P.O. Box 1788

Fresno, CA

Re:

93717

Access to Public Records

TO WHOM IT

MAY CONCERN:

This letter is to request access to records in your possession for the

purpose of

Records Act

inspection and copying pursuant to the California Public
(Government Code Section 6250 et seq.).

The information I seek to inspect is as follows:

1. any and
memoranda;

departmental processing,
1972 - present,

or initial

employment.

2. any and
memoranda;
procedures
present by
3. any and
memoranda;
procedures

all training manuals or instructions; policies; protocol;
bulletins; notices; or procedures, however described, regarding
storage, retention of evidence in effect from
including any information related to whether officers mark
evidence, by law enforcement agents in the course of their

all training manuals or instructions; policies; protocol;
bulletins; notices; or procedures, however described, regarding
for arrest and interrogation of suspects in effect from 1972 -
law enforcement agents in the course of their employment.

all training manuals or instructions; policies; protocol;
bulletins; notices; or procedures, however described, regarding
for homicide investigations. in effect from 1972 - present by

law enforcement agents in the course of their employment.

4. any and
present by
5. any and
present by

all
law
all
law

recorded interviews. in effect from 1972 -
agents in the course of their employment.
witness statements. in effect from 1972 -
agents in the course of their employment.

policies on
enforcement
policies on
enforcement

This request reasonably describes identifiable records or information

produced therefrom,
the records from disclosure.

I ask that
copying,

and I believe that no express provisions of law exempt
Pursuant to Government Code Section 6253 (b),
you make the record(s) "promptly available,"” for inspection and

based on my payment of "fees covering direct costs of
duplication,

or statutory fee, if applicable." Accordingly, I hereby

authorize up to $50 for reasonable fees and kindly request that you mail

the documents to my law offices at 2171 Francisco Blvd. E,

Rafael, CA
payment or

Suite D,
94901 (or notify me as to any costs so I may arrange for
viewing and copying).

San
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Fresno County Sheriff’s Office
Public Records Act Request
12-7-2019

Page 2

If a portion of the information I have requested is exempt from disclosure
by express provisions of law, Government Code Section 6253 (a) additionally
requires segregation and deletion of that material in order that the
remainder of the information may be released. If you determine that an
express provision of law exists to exempt from disclosure all or a portion
of the material I have requested, Government Code Section 6253 (c) requires
signed notification to me citing the legal authorities upon which you rely
and of the reasons for the determination, not later than 10 days from your
receipt of this request.

Government Code Section 6253 (d) prohibits the use of the 10-day period, or
any provisions of the Public Records Act "to delay access for purposes of
inspecting public records."”

To expedite compliance, I am sending a copy of this request to the
office of your legal adviser.

If I can provide any clarification that will help expedite your attention
to my request, please contact me at 415-457-8936 or
Alexandraatty@wealthplusinc.com.

Thank you for your time.

Very truly yours,

//aﬂ/,\ﬁfﬂ%*&/i/bk¢ﬁ

Alexandra Cock

cc: Daniel C. Cederborg
Fresno County Counsel
2220 Tulare St. Fifth Floor
Fresno, CA 93721

Alexandra Cock
Attorney
Washington Bar #11775
2171 Francisco Blvd. E., Suite D
San Rafael, CA 94901
(415) 457-8936
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From: Devins, Frances

To: "alexandra cock”
Subject: RE: Request for Information-FSO PRA 19-153
Date: Monday, January 27, 2020 2:18:11 PM

Dear. Ms. Cock,

We are still researching/reviewing your request as it is a voluminous request and we are searching
various locations within the agency to see what we have.

As soon as we have collected the information, we will process it and be in contact with you regarding
the cost.

For reference, our current policy is online and available on our website.
Thank you,

Lt. Frances Devins
Records Unit Commander

ICS Team Commander
Fresno County Sheriff’s Office
(559) 600-8617 Office
(559) 488-1899 FAX
Frances.Devins@fresnosheriff.org

From: alexandra cock <alexandraatty@wealthplusinc.com>
Sent: Monday, January 13, 2020 7:50 PM

To: Devins, Frances <Frances.Devins@fresnosheriff.org>
Subject: RE: Request for Information-FSO PRA 19-153

** EXTERNAL EMAIL ** Use caution opening attachments or clicking on

links from unknown senders. **

Dear Lt. Devins,

| am following up regarding your email and letter dated 12-16-2019. Can you please tell me when
you will complete processing my request?

Thanks

Alexandra

Alexandra Cock, Attorney
2171 Francisco Blvd. E, Suite D
San Rafael, CA 94901

{(415) 457-8936
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Privileged/Confidential information may be contained in this message. If
you are not the addressee indicated in this message(or responsible for delivery of the message to such
person), you may not copy or deliver the message to anyone. In such case, you should destroy this
message and kindly notify the sender by reply email.

From: Devins, Frances <Frances.Devins@fresnosheriff.org>

Sent: Monday, December 16, 2019 4:59 PM

To: 'alexandraatty@wealthplusinc.com' <alexandraatty@wealthplusinc.com>
Subject: Request for Information-FSO PRA 19-153

Dear Alexandra Cock,

The Fresno County Sheriff’'s Office is in receipt of your Public Records Act Request
pursuant to California Public Records Act California Government Code 6250, now
internally identified as FSO PRA 19-153, for the information listed below:

1. Any and all training manuals or instructions; policies; protocol; memoranda;
bulletins; notices; or procedures, however described, regarding departmental
processing, storage, retention of evidence in effect from 1972 — present,
including any information related to whether officers mark or initial evidence,
by law enforcement agents in the course of their employment.

2. Any and all training manuals or instructions; policies; protocol; memoranda;
bulletins; notices; or procedures, however described, regarding procedures for
arrest and interrogation of suspects in effect from 1972 — present by law
enforcement agents in the course of their employment.

3. Any and all training manuals or instructions; policies; protocol; memoranda;
bulletins; notices; or procedures, however described, regarding procedures for
homicide investigations. [sic] in effect from 1972 — present by law enforcement
agents in the course of their employment.

4. Any and all policies on recorded interviews. [sic] in effect from 1972 — present by
law enforcement agents in the course of their employment.

5. Any and all policies on witness statements. [sic] in effect from 1972 — present by
law enforcement agents in the course of their employment.

Please be advised SB 978 requires all agencies to conspicuously post all of their current
standards, policies, practices, operating procedures and their education and training
materials on their website. This information will be located on our webpage at
www.fresnosheriff.org after January 1, 2020.

As your request is very broad and the information you are requesting is voluminous, be
advised your request will require some time to process, which will exceed 10 days.

If there is something you are looking for specifically, please advise us of that information
SO we can narrow our search and expedite your request.

A paper copy of this acknowledgement letter will be sent via USPS mail.
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Thank you,

Lt. Frances Devins
Records Unit Commander

ICS Team Commander
Fresno County Sheriff’s Office
(559) 600-8030 Office
(559) 488-1899 FAX

Frances.Devins@fresnosheriff.org
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DECLARATION OF ALEXANDRA COCK

|, Alexandra Cock, declare and state as follows:

1. | am an attorney, duly licensed to practice law in the State of Washington. All of

the facts contained in this declaration are known to me personally and if called as

a witness, | could and would testify thereto.

2. On December 16, 2015, | reviewed the Fresno Superior Court case docket for case

#CF22701505, which started with 3/13/1978. On or about the same date, |

reviewed the existing case file.

3. Starting in 2016, when J. Tony Serra and Curtis L. Briggs began representing Mr.

Stankewitz, | have assisted them as paralegal.

4. From early 2017 — present, | have done the following:

1|Page

a.

Read 3,961 pages provided in discovery in 2012, including Fresno Police
Department and Fresno County Sheriffs Department police reports.
Prepared a list of all evidence referred to in the police reports. Read and
reviewed the discovery materials provided to the defense in August, 2017
and described in the Discovery Receipt prepared by the District Attorney’s
Homicide Unit.

Arranged for the defense to view and was present to view the evidence in
the possession of Fresno County Sheriff’'s Department and Fresno Superior
Court on August 24, 2017, and May 25, 2018.

Arranged for and viewed evidence in the possession of Fresno County
Sheriff's Department and Fresno Superior Court with defense experts on
March 21, 2019.

Starting in May, 2019 — present, assisted with researching and preparing
the Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus in the above referenced case. During
this time, | extensively reviewed the files and records provided by previous
defense counsel of approximately 52 bankers boxes.

Prepared the Table of Missing Evidence attached as an exhibit to the
Petition. In addition to reviewing the police reports described above, my
preparation included reviewing all of the property record cards viewed at the

Declaration of Alexandra Cock
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Fresno County Sheriff's Department. On information and belief, the Chart
of Missing Evidence lists all evidence that is known to be lost in this case.

Prepared the list of second trial testimony where Billy Brown refers to his
first trial testimony.

On December 7, 2019, prepared and submitted a California Public Records
Act request to the Fresno County Sheriff's Department, which is attached
hereto. | received a response on December 16, 2019, stating that they
would need at least 10 days to respond. | received an additional response
on January 27, 2020, stating that they were still researching my request.
These three documents are attached as Exhibit A hereto. To date, | have
never received any documents in response to my request.

On December 7, 2019, prepared and submitted a California Public Records
Act request to the Fresno Police Department, which is attached hereto. On
June 1, 2020, | received a response stating that they were unable to locate
any responsive records for the years 1973 — 1987. These two documents
are attached as Exhibit B hereto.

On May 6, 2020, | prepared and submitted a request for jury questionnaires
for individuals summoned to jury duty in Petitioner's second trial to the
Superior Court of Fresno. | received a response dated 5-15-2020 stating
that the Fresno court has no records responsive to my request.

Transcribed the March, 2020 voicemail from Det. Thomas Lean lll, Retired,
left for Jonah Lamb, defense investigator.

5. Regarding specific items of evidence:

2|Page

a.

There are no documents provided in discovery that state that the vehicle
involved in the crimes was searched at the time of the arrests.

The photos taken by R. Smith, Criminologist, are listed on the Court’s First
Trial Exhibit Record as Exhibits 46A through 46F, however, they are no
longer contained in either the court evidence nor the FCSD evidence.

There are no documents provided in discovery that discuss whether Jesus
Meras received anything of value for his interview or whether he had ever
been arrested or convicted of a crime.

The reports discovered to the defense do not document that a search was
conducted at the Meras crime scene for a gun or other evidence. There are
no reports discovered to the defense which indicate that the police did a
follow up investigation regarding the Meras crimes, including interviewing
witnesses at the bar in Rolinda. The codefendants’ police statements do not
confirm that the Meras crimes occurred. There are no records of search
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warrants issued nor any search conducted of Christina’s Menchaca’s
residence at the Olympic Hotel, for a gun or other evidence of the Meras
crimes.

. No police or district attorney reports indicate that Billy Brown’s parents were

present for any of his interviews.

| have listened to the Billy Brown police interview taped on 2-11-78.
Throughout Brown’s February 11, 1978 interview, someone can be heard
writing.

. Billy Brown’s Motion and Order of Immunity are not contained in either the

Fresno Superior Court file nor the Clerk’s Transcripts for either the first or
second trial.

. No records of weekend meetings of Billy Brown with DDA Ardaiz have been

discovered to the defense.

The Superior court records show that Fresno Municipal Court case #F32495
was transferred to Fresno Superior Court on 3-3-1978. | searched the
Fresno Superior court file for the Douglas Stankewitz case. No copy of said
Order for Stankewitz Blood Sample signed by Judge Armando Rodriguez
can be found. | reviewed Clerk’s Transcript for 1978 trial, Volumes | & I,
and the Clerk’s Transcript for 1983 trial, Volumes | & Il — no Order was
found.

The only report which documents the storage of Stankewitz’s blood sample
is FCSD Request for Evidence Examination #271, dated 2-10-78. There are
no other reports which document the storage of the February 9, 1978 blood
sample. The sample is not found in either court evidence or FSO evidence.
The piece from Petitioner’s t-shirt documented in the same FCSD Request
for Evidence Examination #271 is not in evidence.

. | have searched the case files referred to above and have not found any

documentation that either of Stankewitz’s trial counsel attempted to seek an
independent examination of Petitioner’s blood sample.

This are no Property Record Card showing that Teena Topping'’s blood was
drawn. No court order for Topping’s blood draw can be found.

. There are no reports to indicate that the police or prosecution did any testing

of clothing, prior to the second trial.

. Deputy District Attorney James Ardaiz’'s name appears on at least 15 FPD

and FCSD investigation reports.

. There is no spent bullet in either the court evidence or the FSO evidence.
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p. A review of the police case files supplied by DDA Pebet in 2017, for both
the Graybeal homicide and Meras crimes shows that they only contain 222 pages
and 5 pages, respectively.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

-y |
September 18, 2020 7 AL
San Rafael, CA , Alexandra’ Cock

4|Page Declaration of Alexandra Cock
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December 7, 2019

Fresno County Sheriff’s Office
P.O. Box 1788

Fresno, CA

Re:

93717

Access to Public Records

TO WHOM IT

MAY CONCERN:

This letter is to request access to records in your possession for the

purpose of

Records Act

inspection and copying pursuant to the California Public
(Government Code Section 6250 et seq.).

The information I seek to inspect is as follows:

1. any and
memoranda;

departmental processing,
1972 - present,

or initial

employment.

2. any and
memoranda;
procedures
present by
3. any and
memoranda;
procedures

all training manuals or instructions;
bulletins; notices; or procedures, however described, regarding
storage, retention of evidence in effect from
including any information related to whether officers mark
evidence, by law enforcement agents in the course of their

policies; protocol;

all training manuals or instructions; policies; protocol;
bulletins; notices; or procedures, however described, regarding
for arrest and interrogation of suspects in effect from 1972 -
law enforcement agents in the course of their employment.

all training manuals or instructions; policies; protocol;
bulletins; notices; or procedures, however described, regarding
for homicide investigations. in effect from 1972 - present by

law enforcement agents in the course of their employment.

4. any and
present by
5. any and
present by

all
law
all
law

recorded interviews. in effect from 1972 -
agents in the course of their employment.
witness statements. in effect from 1972 -
agents in the course of their employment.

policies on
enforcement
policies on
enforcement

This request reasonably describes identifiable records or information

produced therefrom,
the records from disclosure.

I ask that

and I believe that no express provisions of law exempt
Pursuant to Government Code Section 6253 (b),
you make the record(s) "promptly available," for inspection and

copying, based on my payment of "fees covering direct costs of

duplication,

or statutory fee, if applicable.”"™ Accordingly, I hereby

authorize up to $50 for reasonable fees and kindly request that you mail

the documents to my law offices at 2171 Francisco Blvd. E,

Rafael, CA
payment or

Suite D,
94901 (or notify me as to any costs so I may arrange for
viewing and copying).

San

EXHIBIT A
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Fresno County Sheriff’s Office
Public Records Act Request
12-7-2019

Page 2

If a portion of the information I have requested is exempt from disclosure
by express provisions of law, Government Code Section 6253 (a) additionally
requires segregation and deletion of that material in order that the
remainder of the information may be released. If you determine that an
express provision of law exists to exempt from disclosure all or a portion
of the material I have requested, Government Code Section 6253 (c) requires
signed notification to me citing the legal authorities upon which you rely
and of the reasons for the determination, not later than 10 days from your
receipt of this request.

Government Code Section 6253 (d) prohibits the use of the 10-day period, or
any provisions of the Public Records Act "to delay access for purposes of
inspecting public records."”

To expedite compliance, I am sending a copy of this request to the
office of your legal adviser.

If I can provide any clarification that will help expedite your attention
to my request, please contact me at 415-457-8936 or
Alexandraatty@wealthplusinc.com.

Thank you for your time.

Very truly yours,

//aﬂ/,\ﬁfﬂ%*&/i/bk¢ﬁ

Alexandra Cock

cc: Daniel C. Cederborg
Fresno County Counsel
2220 Tulare St. Fifth Floor
Fresno, CA 93721

Alexandra Cock
Attorney
Washington Bar #11775
2171 Francisco Blvd. E., Suite D
San Rafael, CA 94901
(415) 457-8936
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Margaret Mims
Sheriff
Fresno County Sheriff's Office

Lt

December 16, 2019

Alexandra Cock
Attorney-Washington Bar #11775
Wealth Plus Inc.

2171 Francisco Blvd. E., Suite D
San Rafael, CA 94901

Email: Alexandraatty@wealthplusinc.com
RE: FSO PRA 19-153

Dear Alexandra Cock,

The Fresno County Sheriff's Office is in receipt of your Public Records Act Request pursuant
to California Public Records Act California Government Code 6250, now internally identified

as FSO PRA 19-153, for the information listed below:

1. Any and all training manuals or instructions; policies; protocol; memoranda; bulletins;
notices; or procedures, however described, regarding departmental processing,
storage, retention of evidence in effect from 1972 — present, including any
information related to whether officers mark or initial evidence, by law enforcement
agents in the course of their employment.

2. Any and all training manuals or instructions; policies; protocol; memoranda; bulletins;
notices; or procedures, however described, regarding procedures for arrest and
interrogation of suspects in effect from 1972 — present by law enforcement agents in
the course of their employment.

3. Any and all training manuals or instructions; policies; protocol, memoranda; bulletins;
notices; or procedures, however described, regarding procedures for homicide
investigations. [sic] in effect from 1972 — present by law enforcement agents in the
course of their employment.

4. Any and all policies on recorded interviews. [sic] in effect from 1972 — present by law
enforcement agents in the course of their employment.

5. Any and all policies on witness statements. [sic] in effect from 1972 — present by law
enforcement agents in the course of their employment.

Please be advised SB 978 requires all agencies to conspicuously post all of their current
standards, policies, practices, operating procedures and their education and training
materials on their website. This information will be located on our webpage at
www.fresnosheriff.org after January 1, 2020.

As your request is very broad and the information you are requesting is voluminous, be
advised your request will require some time to process, which will exceed 10 days. If there is
something you are looking for specifically, please advise us of that information so we can
narrow our search and expedite your request.

Dedicated to Protect & Serve

Law Enforcement Administration Building / 2200 Fresno Street/ P.O. Box 1788 / Fresno, California 93717 / (559) 600-8400
Equal Employment Opportunity Employer
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Sincerely,
N A » T

Lieutenant Frances Devins
Records Unit Commander
Fresno County Sheriff's Office
(559) 600-8617 Office

(559) 488-1899 Fax
frances.devins@fresnosheriff.org
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From: Devins, Frances

To: "alexandra cock”
Subject: RE: Request for Information-FSO PRA 19-153
Date: Monday, January 27, 2020 2:18:11 PM

Dear. Ms. Cock,

We are still researching/reviewing your request as it is a voluminous request and we are searching
various locations within the agency to see what we have.

As soon as we have collected the information, we will process it and be in contact with you regarding

the cost.
For reference, our current policy is online and available on our website.
Thank you,

Lt. Frances Devins
Records Unit Commander

ICS Team Commander
Fresno County Sheriff’s Office
(559) 600-8617 Office
(559) 488-1899 FAX
Frances.Devins@fresnosheriff.org

From: alexandra cock <alexandraatty@wealthplusinc.com>
Sent: Monday, January 13, 2020 7:50 PM

To: Devins, Frances <Frances.Devins@fresnosheriff.org>
Subject: RE: Request for Information-FSO PRA 19-153

** EXTERNAL EMAIL ** Use caution opening attachments or clicking on

links from unknown senders. **

Dear Lt. Devins,

| am following up regarding your email and letter dated 12-16-2019. Can you please tell me when
you will complete processing my request?

Thanks

Alexandra

Alexandra Cock, Attorney
2171 Francisco Blvd. E, Suite D
San Rafael, CA 94901

{(415) 457-8936
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Privileged/Confidential information may be contained in this message. If
you are not the addressee indicated in this message(or responsible for delivery of the message to such
person), you may not copy or deliver the message to anyone. In such case, you should destroy this
message and kindly notify the sender by reply email.

From: Devins, Frances <Frances.Devins@fresnosheriff.org>

Sent: Monday, December 16, 2019 4:59 PM

To: 'alexandraatty@wealthplusinc.com' <alexandraatty@wealthplusinc.com>
Subject: Request for Information-FSO PRA 19-153

Dear Alexandra Cock,

The Fresno County Sheriff’'s Office is in receipt of your Public Records Act Request
pursuant to California Public Records Act California Government Code 6250, now
internally identified as FSO PRA 19-153, for the information listed below:

1. Any and all training manuals or instructions; policies; protocol; memoranda;
bulletins; notices; or procedures, however described, regarding departmental
processing, storage, retention of evidence in effect from 1972 — present,
including any information related to whether officers mark or initial evidence,
by law enforcement agents in the course of their employment.

2. Any and all training manuals or instructions; policies; protocol; memoranda;
bulletins; notices; or procedures, however described, regarding procedures for
arrest and interrogation of suspects in effect from 1972 — present by law
enforcement agents in the course of their employment.

3. Any and all training manuals or instructions; policies; protocol; memoranda;
bulletins; notices; or procedures, however described, regarding procedures for
homicide investigations. [sic] in effect from 1972 — present by law enforcement
agents in the course of their employment.

4. Any and all policies on recorded interviews. [sic] in effect from 1972 — present by
law enforcement agents in the course of their employment.

5. Any and all policies on witness statements. [sic] in effect from 1972 — present by
law enforcement agents in the course of their employment.

Please be advised SB 978 requires all agencies to conspicuously post all of their current
standards, policies, practices, operating procedures and their education and training
materials on their website. This information will be located on our webpage at
www.fresnosheriff.org after January 1, 2020.

As your request is very broad and the information you are requesting is voluminous, be
advised your request will require some time to process, which will exceed 10 days.

If there is something you are looking for specifically, please advise us of that information
SO we can narrow our search and expedite your request.

A paper copy of this acknowledgement letter will be sent via USPS mail.
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Thank you,

Lt. Frances Devins
Records Unit Commander

ICS Team Commander
Fresno County Sheriff’s Office
(559) 600-8030 Office
(559) 488-1899 FAX

Frances.Devins@fresnosheriff.org
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December 7, 2019

Fresno Police Department
2323 Mariposa
Fresno, CA 93721

Re: Access to Public Records

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This letter is to request access to records in your possession for the purpose of
inspection and copying pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Government
Code Section 6250 et seq.).

The information I seek to inspect is as follows: any and all training manuals or
instructions; policies; protocol; memoranda; bulletins; notices; or procedures,
however described, regarding the following:
1. departmental processing, storage, retention of evidence in effect, including
any information related to whether officers mark or initial evidence, from
1972 — present;
2. departmental policies on recorded interviews in effect from 1972 — present;
3. departmental policies on witness statements in effect from 1972 — present;
4. departmental procedures for arrest and interrogation of suspects in effect
from 1972 — present; and
5. departmental procedures for homicide investigations in effect from 1972 —
present;
by law enforcement agents in the course of their employment.

Also, a copy of the police file for Case #75-41415.

This request reasonably describes identifiable records or information produced
therefrom, and I believe that no express provisions of law exempt the records from
disclosure. Pursuant to Government Code Section 6253(b), I ask that you make the
record(s) "promptly available," for inspection and copying, based on my payment
of "fees covering direct costs of duplication, or statutory fee, if applicable."
Accordingly, I hereby authorize up to $50 for reasonable fees and kindly request
that you mail the documents to my law offices at 2171 Francisco Blvd. E, Suite D,
San Rafael, CA 94901 (or notify me as to any costs so I may arrange for payment

EXHIBIT B
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Fresno County Sheriff’s Office
Public Records Act Request
12-7-2019

Page 2

or viewing and copying).

If a portion of the information I have requested is exempt from disclosure by
express provisions of law, Government Code Section 6253(a) additionally requires
segregation and deletion of that material in order that the remainder of the
information may be released. If you determine that an express provision of law
exists to exempt from disclosure all or a portion of the material I have requested,
Government Code Section 6253(c) requires signed notification to me citing the
legal authorities upon which you rely and of the reasons for the determination, not
later than 10 days from your receipt of this request.

Government Code Section 6253(d) prohibits the use of the 10-day period, or any
provisions of the Public Records Act "to delay access for purposes of inspecting
public records."

To expedite compliance, I am sending a copy of this request to the office of your
legal adviser. '

If I can provide any clarification that will help expedite your attention to my
request, please contact me at 415-457-8936 or Alexandraatty @wealthplusinc.com.

Thank you for your time.

Very truly yours,

KMexandra Cock

cc:  Douglas T. Sloan
Fresno City Attorney
2220 Tulare St.
Fresno, CA 93721

Alexandra Cock
Attorney
Washington Bar #11775
2171 Francisco Blvd. E., Suite D
San Rafael, CA 94901
(415) 457-8936
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From: Kathleen Abdulla

To: alexandra cock

Cc: Francine Kanne; Romi Morgan

Subject: RE: PRA Response to Alexandra Cock - FPD Policies and Procedures
Date: Monday, June 1, 2020 9:21:20 AM

Ms. Cock,

The City was unable to locate responsive records for the years 1973-1987, or for
1989-2002. The City located and produced responsive records for the years 1988,
and 2003-present. The City has no additional records to produce.

Thank you.

Kathleen Abdulla

Paralegal

Fresno City Attorney's Office
2600 Fresno Street

Fresno, CA 93721-3602
(559) 621-7525

Kathleen.Abdulla@fresno.gov

From: alexandra cock <alexandraatty@wealthplusinc.com>

Sent: Saturday, May 30, 2020 12:36 PM

To: Kimberly Hernandez <Kimberly.Hernandez@fresno.gov>

Cc: Francine Kanne <Francine.Kanne@fresno.gov>; Romi Morgan <Romi.Morgan@fresno.gov>;
Jennifer Davis <Jennifer.Davis@fresno.gov>; Ricardo Farfan <Ricardo.Farfan@fresno.gov>; Kathleen
Abdulla <Kathleen.Abdulla@fresno.gov>

Subject: RE: PRA Response to Alexandra Cock - FPD Policies and Procedures

External Email: Use caution with links and attachments

Hi Kimberly,

| notice that the documents that you sent are from 1988. As | requested, will you be sending the
procedures from 1973 — 19887

Thanks

Alexandra

Alexandra Cock, Attorney
2171 Francisco Blvd. E, Suite D
San Rafael, CA 94901

(415) 457-8936

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Privileged/Confidential information may be contained in this message. If
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you are not the addressee indicated in this message(or responsible for delivery of the message to such
person), you may not copy or deliver the message to anyone. In such case, you should destroy this
message and kindly notify the sender by reply email.

From: Kimberly Hernandez <Kimberly.Hernandez@fresno.gov>

Sent: Thursday, April 02, 2020 4:37 PM

To: alexandraatty@wealthplusinc.com

Cc: Francine Kanne <Francine.Kanne@fresno.gov>; Romi Morgan <Romi.Morgan@fresno.gov>;
Jennifer Davis <Jennifer.Davis@fresno.gov>; Ricardo Farfan <Ricardo.Farfan@fresno.gov>; Kathleen
Abdulla <Kathleen.Abdulla@fresno.gov>

Subject: PRA Response to Alexandra Cock - FPD Policies and Procedures

Please see attached response and exhibits.

Here is a link to Exhibit “A”:
http://m3.fresno.gov/upload/files/43741529/122802A.pdf

Here is a link to Exhibit “B”:
http://m3.fresno.gov/upload/files/113345865/122772B.pdf

NOTE: The above link will be valid for 72 hours. If you are unable to access the
documents by following the link, please notify the office

Thank you,

Kimberly Hernandez

Executive Assistant

Fresno City Attorney’s Office
(559) 621-7500
Kimberly.Hernandez@fresno.gov

This e-mail message is intended only for the named addressee(s) and may contain
privileged and confidential information that is protected pursuant the attorney-client
privilege and the attorney work-product doctrine. Any dissemination, distribution or
copying is strictly prohibited. If you received this e-mail message in error, please
destroy the message, and notify the sender immediately by replying to this e-mail or
by calling Kimberly Hernandez at the number provided above. Thank you.
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	IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF FRESNO
	As the record develops in this case, it is becoming clear that Mr. Stankewitz has endured extensive prosecutorial misconduct including tampered evidence, failure to disclose exculpatory physical evidence and material police and investigative reports,...
	One example of the outrageous conduct of the Prosecution in this case is the fact that original files of Mr. Stankewitz and his co-defendants have been suddenly lost. At no time previously in the forty year history of this case has the Prosecution eve...
	In 2017, after the Defense discovered solid evidence of misconduct and publicly asserted that Mr. Stankewitz was framed by the Fresno County prosecutors, the Prosecution suddenly asserted that they had lost all of the original files. This evidence inc...
	The Assistant District Attorney, Noelle Pebet, has stated unequivocally that her office does not have any of the original DA files on the Douglas Stankewitz case prior to 2012, including files, notes or any other documents related to Billy Brown, Chri...
	The now-missing DA files are extraordinarily significant to the guilt or innocence of Mr. Stankewitz because they likely contain exculpatory evidence, including but not limited to notes regarding the trial testimony preparation of the Prosecution’s st...
	It will be established in an evidentiary hearing that exculpatory documents were hidden from the Defense for thirty-five years, and that prosecutors repeatedly, consistently, and inexcusably failed to comply with discovery orders and obligations as f...
	STATEMENT OF FACTS1F
	The Defense first requested that the Prosecution produce discovery in 1978. The trial court entered an Order requiring said production in 1978  .6F  Since the case was sent down from the Ninth Circuit in 2012, the Prosecution and the trial court have ...
	In 2012, the Fresno County District Attorney’s Office produced, for the first time, a small handful of documents appearing to be from the original DA file, including one investigative report, with “Supp # 1” written at the top, dated April 27, 1978, a...
	The April 27, 1978, document, Exhibit 1 hereto, is particularly significant because it contains exonerating evidence. It shows that DDA Ardaiz knew that Billy Brown gave false testimony in the Preliminary Hearing. DDA Ardaiz never informed the Court o...
	In 2017, after counsel for Stankewitz publicly asserted that Mr. Stankewitz was framed by prosecutors, DDA Pebet told this Court that the District Attorney’s Office did not have the original files on this case for Douglas Stankewitz, Billy Brown, Chri...
	At that same hearing, counsel for Stankewitz informed the Court that the Defense was also seeking – and the Prosecution had agreed to provide – an inventory list from the Prosecution that was prepared by the DA Investigator, Mr. Ciaccio.  DDA Pebet re...
	DDA Pebet also stated that she would provide transcripts of audio cassette tapes of a Billy Brown interview which took place on February 11, 1978, contained in evidence at the Fresno County Sheriff’s office. Nearly one year has passed and, to date, th...
	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
	ARGUMENT
	I.
	THE DESTRUCTION AND/OR FAILURE TO PRESERVE THE EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE WARRANTS A DISMISSAL UNDER BRADY v. MARYLAND.
	Prosecutors have a constitutional mandate to disclose exculpatory evidence to the defense in criminal cases.  This mandate was first articulated by the United States Supreme Court in Brady v. Maryland (1963) 373 U.S. 83, in which the court states tha...
	There is a duty on the part of the prosecution, even in the absence of a request therefore, to disclose all substantial material evidence favorable to an accused, whether such evidence relates directly to the question of guilt, to matters relevant to ...
	Regardless of whether a defendant files a Brady request, disclosure must be made at a time when the disclosure would be of value to the accused.  United States v. Davenport (9th Cir. 1985) 53 F.2d 1460, 1462. In light of this holding, prosecutors mus...
	California Penal Code section 1054.7 mandates that all parties make the required disclosures at least 30 days prior to trial or, if the information is not known to or in the possession of the party 30 days prior to trial, as soon as the party acquire...
	II.
	THIS WILLFUL DESTRUCTION OF AND/OR FAILURE TO PRESERVE EVIDENCE WARRANTS DISMISSAL UNDER CALIFORNIA v. TROMBETTA.
	Closely related to the Brady rule requiring the prosecution to disclose material evidence favorable to the defense is the prosecution’s obligation to retain evidence.  Its failure to retain evidence violates due process when that evidence “might be e...
	In People v. Alvarez (2014) 229 Cal. App. 4th 761, the Fourth Appellate District Court upheld the dismissal of robbery charges because the police failed to preserve video allegedly showing that an officer repeatedly encouraged the victim to point the ...
	In United States v. Cooper (1993) 983 F.2d 928, the Ninth Circuit found bad faith where the government, without any excuse, destroyed the purported methamphetamine lab, including equipment that had been requested by the defense, which was necessary to...
	[Defendants] might be lying; weighty, exculpatory evidence might never have existed. If it did not exist, the stipulation15F  certainly would put them in a better position. If it did exist, however, the stipulation likely would put them in a worse pos...
	Based on this, the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals upheld the district court’s dismissal of the indictment.
	Here, with regard to the DA’s casefile, the questions mount. It is unlikely the Fresno County District Attorney’s Office could produce original casefile documents as recently as 2012, but then now be unable to account for any of the files. Defense con...
	The other instances of misconduct in this case provide even more evidence of a pattern of bad faith misconduct by the Prosecution. A prosecutor violates the federal Constitution when he or she engages in a pattern of misconduct so egregious that it in...
	The Prosecution’s bad faith is not limited to the destruction of evidence, but given the knowledge on the part of the Prosecution of the withheld evidence discussed above, the Prosecution’s argument against the merits of the previous motion to dismiss...
	In its previous pleadings, the Prosecution does not even argue that it failed to produce the casings reports that showed that a different gun was used in the Meras shooting than the gun used in the Graybeal homicide. Their statement that there was amp...
	The handling of evidence surrounding the Jesus Meras robbery is the most glaring example of bad faith misconduct. The casing comparison report was not produced to the Defense until 2012, and the two-page Wes Sarment scene report was not disclosed unti...
	Another recently discovered instance of misconduct occurred when the alleged murder weapon that was originally located by Fresno Police Department in Ms. Graybeal’s car was identified as having a “removed” serial number, but days later was identified ...
	Additionally, the gun holster containing the alleged murder weapon had a metal pocket clip bearing chain of custody engravings clearly indicating the investigating detective’s initials, as well as dates several years prior to the Graybeal homicide  . ...
	Billy Brown’s 1993 recantation20F  provides the motive for some of the bad faith present here: to hide the fact that the Prosecution manipulated him to testify a particular way against Douglas Stankewitz, who has been sitting in his prison cell on Dea...
	As this Court is well aware, in Billy Brown’s 1993 statements to defense investigators, he stated that he was essentially told word-for-word what to say by the 1978 prosecutor, James Ardaiz. DDA Ardaiz presumably wrote notes from those meetings with B...
	Given the pattern of misconduct by law enforcement agencies in this case, it is evident that DDA Robinson, the prosecutor in the second trial, used the same coercive methods with the star Prosecution witness, Billy Brown. His notes regarding meetings ...
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	III.
	AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING IS NECESSARY TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE PROSECUTION ACTED WITH BAD FAITH WITH REGARD TO THE DISAPPEARANCE OF THEIR CASEFILE.
	The presence or absence of bad faith turns on the government's knowledge of the apparent exculpatory value of the evidence at the time it was lost or destroyed. Youngblood, 488 U.S. 56 at 56-57 n. * At this juncture, an evidentiary hearing is the only...
	Cain v. Cullen (2011) 2011 WL 941057, a federal case from the Central District of California, detailed the standard for an evidentiary hearing according to the local rules of the Central District.21F  A request for evidentiary hearing must “include a ...
	The federal district court’s standard of review dictates precisely why this Court must hold an evidentiary hearing:
	Prior to the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), the decision to grant an evidentiary hearing was generally left to the sound discretion of district courts. That basic rule has not changed.” Schriro v. Landrigan, 550 U.S. 46...
	Here, the factual allegations are of great consequence. A pattern of misconduct has already been uncovered. The more closely the current Defense team examines what has occurred over the last forty years, the more misconduct is uncovered, and the disco...
	The following list specifies the factual issues and legal reasoning that require a hearing, and a summary of the evidence of each claim that the Defense proposes to offer at the hearing:
	 Over a year ago, DDA Pebet stated that she would have the audio recording of the Billy Brown interview by the Fresno Sheriff’s office transcribed and provided to the Defense. To date, the Defense has not received a transcript. Stankewitz has long as...
	 The missing DA casefile is believed to contain an extensive amount of exculpatory information. The factual issue here is determining the “who, what, when, where, how, and why” surrounding the disappearance of the casefile. It is believed to contain ...
	 Partial list of witnesses to be called (if still living) at an evidentiary hearing indicating their relevant knowledge:
	o District Attorneys and Investigators:
	 DDA James A. Ardaiz: Knowledge of DA files in 1978, including file maintenance and preservation procedures, preservation of witness audio tapes;
	 DDA Warren P. Robinson: Knowledge of DA files in 1982 and 1983, including file maintenance procedures;
	 District Attorney Lisa Smittcamp: Knowledge of DA file maintenance, from 2014 to the present;
	 James Spradling, DA Investigator: Knowledge of DA files in 1978;
	 Jerry Jones, DA’s office: Knowledge of DA case files in 1982;
	 DDA Lisa Gamoian: Knowledge of existing DA files in 2014;
	 DDA Jeffrey Dupras: Knowledge of existing DA files in 2012 through 2014;
	 DDA Lynmarc Jenkins: Knowledge of existing DA files in 2015;
	 DDA Noelle Pebet: Knowledge of existing DA files from 2016 to  present;
	 DDA William Terrence: Knowledge of existing DA files in 2018;
	 Mike Garcia, Senior DA Investigator: Knowledge of DA investigation procedures, including report writing and preservation;
	 John Ciaccio, DA Investigator, 2017: Knowledge of DA investigation procedures, including report writing and preservation;
	 William A. Martin, DA Investigator, 1982-83, Knowledge of DA investigation report procedures;
	o Fresno Sheriff’s Officers, Investigators and Employees:
	 Sheriff Margaret Mimms: Knowledge of FSO case files, file maintenance and preservation protocols and procedures and coordination of files with Fresno DA;
	 Officer W. Prince: Knowledge of FSO case files;
	 Officer McDaniel: Knowledge of FSO case files;
	 J. Duty 3I18: Knowledge of FSO case files;
	 Deputy S. Morrison: Knowledge of FSO case files;
	 Lt. Margarian: Knowledge of FSO files;
	 Sgt. Garnsey: Knowledge of FSO case files;
	 Bonesteel: Knowledge of FSO case files;
	 Officer G. Elliott: Knowledge of FSO case files;
	 Criminalist Alan Boudreau: Knowledge of FSO case files;
	 Detective T. Lean: Knowledge of FSO case files;
	 Detective Christensen: Knowledge of FSO case files;
	 Officer T. Ronlake: Knowledge of FSO case files;
	 Detective Satterberg: Knowledge of FSO case files;
	 Criminologist W. Sarment: Knowledge of FSO case files and evidence;
	 Evidence Technician Lisa Barretta: knowledge of copied audio tapes in FSO evidence;
	 Kevin Wiens, SSI: Knowledge of FSO files and coordination of files with Fresno DA;
	 Monelle Clements: Knowledge of FSO files;
	 Scott Karsh: Knowledge of FSO files;
	o Fresno Police Department Officers and Investigators
	 Jerry P. Dyer, Chief of Police: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of files with FSO & Fresno DA;
	 Officer Gary Snow: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of files with Fresno DA;
	 Officer L. Brown: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of files with Fresno DA;
	 Captain Mockalis: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of files with Fresno DA;
	 Lt. Large: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of files with Fresno DA;
	 Officer J. Callahan 386: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of files with Fresno DA;
	 Officer Rodriguez 342: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of files with Fresno DA;
	 Lieutenant Fries: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of files with Fresno DA;
	 Officer Mora #358: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of files with Fresno DA;
	 Officer Webb #280: Knowledge of FPD case files and coordination of files with Fresno DA;
	o Other Witnesses:
	 Matilda Rice, Court Clerk: knowledge of case evidence from 2017 to present;
	 Dr. T.C. Nelson, prepared autopsy report 2-9-78: knowledge of evidence;
	 Coroner Flaherty, coroner in 1978: Knowledge of evidence;
	 Fresno Superior Court Clerk: knowledge of maintenance of court files and evidence;
	 Cameron Pishione, Court Clerk: knowledge of existing case evidence in 2017.
	A determination of bad faith turns on the government’s knowledge at the time of the destruction. United States v. Cooper, 983 F.2d 928, 931 (9th Cir.1993).  On one extreme, the Court may find that an agent of the Fresno County District Attorney’s Of...
	It is not too late to remedy the situation. Substantive due process mandates that an evidentiary hearing be held to determine what happened to the conveniently missing files, and whether the notes were indeed created prior to, during or after Billy Br...
	CONCLUSION
	Defendant Stankewitz cannot effectively argue lingering doubt at retrial on punishment without fully exploring the prosecutorial misconduct because the Fresno County District Attorney’s Office inexplicably did not preserve casefiles for Douglas Stank...
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